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regon
October 18, 2016

KENNETH G.GUSTAFSON
5200 SW MACADAM SUITE 470
PORTLAND, OR 97201

Reference: File T-10948

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building
725 Summer St NE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
Phone (503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904
www.wrd.state.or.us

We have received your application for extension of the time limit to make complete application of
water under T-10948. We also have your check in the amount of $575.00. A copy of receipt number
121479 is enclosed.

The application indicates reasonable diligence toward completion of the proposed project. The lime
limit to make complete application of water is extended to 10/1/2017. The order approving the
extension was entered 10/17/2016, at Volume 103, Page 133.

The time allowed lo complete the transfer is specified in the final order. You should give particular
attention to the time limit. 1 he waler right for any portion of the authorized change in character of use
or change in pince of use not carried out within the lime allowed will be lost.

You are required to hire a Certified \Valer Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of Beneficial
Use report and map which must be submitted lo this Department within one year of the dale you
complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in the extension final
order, whichever occurs fir:,I.

If you have any questions, please contact the transfer section at 503-986-0808.

Sincerely,

all
Marissa Andrews
Water Right Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Gregory M. Silbernagel, \Vatermaster Dist. =5 (via email)
Landowners (other or receiving)
Irrigation District

Enclosure



Oregon
Kate Brown,Governor

November 3, 2016

KATHRYN LINDSTROM
THE CAPRA COMPANY, LLC
P.O. BOX 2340
WINDSOR, CA 95492

Reference: Transfer Application T-12396

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building
725 SummerSt NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone (503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904
wwwwrd.state.or.us

The above referenced transfer application was withdrawn from the record of the Water
Resources Department on November_>, 2016, by Special Order Volume 103,
Page 380 (copy enclosed). The transfer application is no further force or effect.

A refund check in the amount of $807.00 has been sent to Jordan Ramis PC office.

lf you have any questions related to the withdrawal of this transfer, you may contact me at 503­
986-0890 or at Sarah.A.Henderson@wrd.state.or.us .

Sincerely,

Sarah Henderson
Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: Joel M. Plahn, WatermasterDist. # 16 (via email)
Peter D. Mohr, Agent

Enclosure



Oregon
Kate Brown, Governor

November _6_., 2o16

Water ResourcesDepartment
North Mall Office Building
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 9730 I
Phone (503) 986-0900

Fa, (503) 986-0904
www.wrd.state.or.us

Jordan Ramis PC
Attn: PeterD. Mohr
PO Box 230669
Portland, OR 97281

Reference: T-12396

Water Right Transfer Application T-12396 in the name of Kathryn Lindstrom, The Copra
Company, LLC has been withdrawn and is ofno further force or effect.

Therefore, enclosed is a check in the amount of S807 .00 for a refund of the application.

If you have any questions, you may contact me at 503-986-0890 or at
Sarah_A.Henderson@wrd.state.or.us .

Sincerely,

Sarah Henderson
Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: Fiscal
Kathryn Lindstrom, Applicant

Enclosure
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

ln theMauer ofTransfer Application
T-12396, Yamhill County, Oregon

)
)
)

FINAL ORDER WITHDRAWING
AN APPLICATION FOR A WATER
RIGHT TRANSFER

Authority

ORS 540.505 to 540.580 establishes the process in which a water right holder may submit a
request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use authorized under an
existing water right

Applicant
KATHRYN LINDSTROM
THE CAPRA COMPANY, LLC
P.O. BOX 2340
WINDSOR, CA 95492

Findings of Fact

I. Transfer Application T-12396, in the nameofKATHRYN LINDSTROM, THE CAPRA
COMPANY, LLC, was filed on May 25, 2016.

2. On November 2, 2016, Peter Mohr, Attorney at Law, submitted a written request on behalf
of the applicant asking that Transfer Application T-12396 be withdrawn.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

Transfer Application T-12396, in the name of Kathryn Lindstrom, The Capra Company, LLC, is
withdrawn and of no further force or effect.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this .3_day of November, 2016.

a r Right Services Administrator, for
M. Byler, Director
atcr Resources Department

NOV11 201Mailing date: _

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court ofAppeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial
review must be tiled within the 60-day time period specified byORS 183.482I). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 nnd
0AR 137-003-0675, you may petition forjudicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A
petition for reconsideration maybe granted or denied by theDirector, and ifno action istaken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-12396.sah Page I of I Special Order Volume 103 Page 3&O



IN REPLY REFER TO.
PN-3323
WlR-4.00

United States Department of the Interior
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION
PacificNorthwest Regional Office
1150 North Curtis Road, Suite 100

Boise, 10 83706-1234

JUL - 5 2011

RECEIVED
JUL O 7 ?OIi

WATER RESOURCES OEPT
$AM4.0Go

Mr. Ken Gustafson
B&G Resources, Inc.
5200 SWMacadam Ave., Suite 470
Portland, OR 97239

Ms. Natasha Bellis
Flow Restoration Project Manager
The Freshwater Trust
65 SW Yamhill Street, Suite 200
Portland, OR 97204

Subject: Request for Temporary Lease ofMcKay Reservoir Stored Water

DearMr. Gustafson and Ms. Bellis:

This letter is in regard to water stored in accordance with Contract No. 14-06-100-1336 between
B&G Resources, Inc., and the United States dated November 4, 1957.

Enclosed for your records is a copy ofthe letter agreement signed on behalfof the Bureau of
Reclamation, B&G Resources, Inc., and The Freshwater Trust, in which 110 acre-feet of theMcKay
Reservoir water stored in accordance with that contract is approved to be leased by The Freshwater
Trust for no more than 3 consecutive years for instream fishery enhancement use.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Larry Parsons, Economist, at the above address or by
telephone at 208-378-5346.

Sincerely,

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Tony Justus, Watermaster
Oregon Water Resources Department
116 SE Dorion Avenue
Pendleton, OR 9780 I
(w/copy ofencl to each)

Water Rights Division
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1271



IN REPLY REFERTO
PN-3323
WTR-4.00

United States Department of the Interior
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION
PacificNorthwest RegionalOffice
1150 NorthCurtis Road, Suite 100

Boise, ID 83706-1234

4AY 27 2011

RECEIVED
JUL 07 201

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM. OREGON

Mr. Ken Gustafson
B&G Resources, Inc.
5200 SW Macadam Ave., Suite 470
Portland, OR 97239

Ms. Natasha Bellis
Flow Restoration Project Manager
The Freshwater Trust
65 SWYamhill Street, Suite 200
Portland, OR 97204

Subject: Request for Temporary Lease of McKay Reservoir Stored Water

DearMr. Gustafson and Ms. B8;J'.lli :k
nu0

This is in response to The Fres vlt} rust's request for the Bureau of Reclamation to approve
its proposed lease of )..G(facre-feet ofMcKay Reservoir (McKay) water stored in accordance
with Contract No. 14-06-100-1336 between B&G Resources, Inc., and the United States (dated
November 4, I 957, as may have been amended and supplemented), for no more than 3 consecutive
years for instream fishery enhancement use.

Upon successful completion of public notification and participation requirements of Reclamation
Law, Reclamation can approve the requested lease puian to .tlr Act of February 25, 1920
(41 Sat, 451), provided that: al}
I. The lease and instream fishery enhancement use of acre-feet of water stored to the account

ofContract No. 14-06-100-1336 will be used for no more than 3 consecutive years, and will be
used in accordance with McKay water rights held by Reclamation for purposes of supplemental
irrigation and fishery enhancement under Certificates 76087 and 76086 issued by the Oregon
Water Resources Department.

2. For any irrigation season in which M Kay water is leased, B&G Resources, Inc., agrees
not to irrigate any land with l-80" ac eet of its contract entitlement described in Contract
No. 14-06-100-1336. 110

3. The United States will continue to send the annual contract billings to B&G Resources, Inc.

4. No provision of this approval will beconstrued to set a precedent for any future requests.



2

Ms. Natasha Bellis has agreed to obtain concurrence of both parties to Ibis document by having an
authorized representative ofeach party sign and date the sameoriginal ofthis letter, and returning
it to this office (Attn: PN-3323) for Reclamation's approval Once signed on behalfof the United
States, copies would be provided to each party and to appropriate state and Federal offices.

Ifyou have any questions, please contactMr. Larry Parsons, Economist, al the above address or
telephone 208-378-5346.

rely,

kus
Regional Director

DaeT l

Approved:

Date I

. Tony Justus
Watermaster
Oregon Water Resources Department
116 SE Dorion Avenue
Pendleton, OR 97801



a

IN REPLY REFER TO
PN-3323
WTR-4.00

United States Department of the Interior
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION
Pacific Northwest Regional Office
1150 North Curtis Road, Suite 100

Boise, 1D 83706-1234

JUL 13 2011

Mr. John McBee
Ms. DebbieMcBee
I 062 NW Skyline Drive
Portland, OR 97801

Ms. Natasha Bellis
Flow Restoration Project Manager
The Freshwater Trust
65 SW Yamhill Street, Suite 200
Ponland, OR 97204

Subject: Request for Temporary Lease ofMcKay Reservoir Stored Water

Ladies and Gentleman:

This letter is in regard to water stored in accordance with Contract No. 14-06-100-1488 between Mr. John
McBee, Ms. Debbie McBee, and the United States dated May 21, 1958, and Contract No. 14-06-100-1760
between Mr. John McBee, Ms. DebbieMcBee, and the United States dated July 27, 1959.

Enclosed for your records is a copy of the letter agreement signed on behalf of the Bureau ofReclamation,
Mr. John McBee, Ms. Debbie McBee, and The Freshwater Trust, in which 48.5 acre-feet of theMcKay
Reservoir water stored in accordance with Contract No. 14-06-100-1488, and 76 acre-feel of the McKay
Reservoir water stored in accordance with Contract No. 14-06-100-1760, is approved to be leased by
The Freshwater Trust for the 2011 irrigation season for instream fishery enhancement use.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Larry Parsons, Economist, at the above address or telephone
208-378-5346.

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Tony Justus, Watermaster
Oregon Water Resources Department
I I 6 SE Dorion Avenue
Pendleton, OR 97801
(w/copy of encl to each)

Sin erely~

,arl E. Wirkus
Regional Director

RECEIVED
JUL 18 2011

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

Water Rights Division
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1271



IN REPLY REFERTO
PN-3323
WTR-4.00

United States Department of the Interior
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION
PacificNorthwest Regional Office
1150North Curtis Road, Suite 100

Boise, ID 83706-1234

MAY 2 7 2011

Mr. JohnMcBee
Ms. Debbie McBee
I 062 NWSkyline Drive
Portland, OR 9780 I

Ms. Natasha Bellis
Flow Restoration ProjectManager
The Freshwater Trust
65 SW Yamhill Street, Suite 200
Portland, OR 97204

Subject: Request for Temporary Lease ofMcKay Reservoir Stored Water

Ladies and Gentleman:

This is in response to The Freshwater Trust's request for the Bureau ofReclamation to approve its
proposed lease of48.5 acre-feet ofMcKay Reservoir (McKay) water stored in accordance with
Contract No. 14-06-100-1488 betweenMr. John McBee, Ms. Debbie McBee, and the United States
(dated May 21, 1958, as may have been amended and supplemented), and 76 acre-feet ofMcKay water
stored in accordance with Contract No. 14-06-100-1760 between Mr. John McBee, Ms. DebbieMcBee,
and the United States (dated July 27, 1959, as may have been amended and supplemented), for the 2011
irrigation season for instream fishery enhancementuse.

Upon successful completion ofpublic notification and participation requirements ofReclamation Law,
Reclamation can approve the requested lease pursuant to the Act ofFebruary 25, 1920 (41 Stat. 451),
provided that:

I. The lease and instream fishery enhancement use of48.5 acre-feet ofwater stored to the account
of ContractNo. I4-06-100-1488, and 76 acre-feet ofwater stored to the account of Contract
No. 14-06-100-1760, will be used for the 2011 irrigation season in accordance with McKay water
rights held by Reclamation for purposes ofsupplemental irrigation and fishery enhancement under
Certificates 76087 and 76086 issued by the Oregon Water Resources Department.

2. For the 2011 irrigation season, Mr. John McBee and Ms. Debbie McBee agree not to irrigate any
land with 48.5 acre-feet of their contract entitlement described in Contract No. 14-06-100-1448,
nor irrigate any land with 76 acre-feet of their contract entitlement described in Contract
No. 14-06-100-1760.

3. The United States will continue to send the annual contract billings to Mr. John McBee and
Ms. DebbieMcBee.

4. No provision of this approval will be construed to set a precedent for any future requests.

RECEIVED
JUL 1 8 201l

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
u (no1



Ms. Natasha Bellis has agreed to obtain concurrence ofboth parties to this document by having an
authorized representative of each party sign and date the same original of this letter, and returning it to
this office (Attn: PN-3323) for Reclamation's approval. Once signed on behalfof the United States,
copies would be provided to each party and to appropriate state and Federal offices.

If you have any questions, please contactMr. LarryParsons, Economist, at the above address or
telephone 208-378-5346.

77.gee
4-if,
Karl E. Wirkus
Regionai Director

Concur:

John McBee Date

Date

Date I {

p

cc: Mr. Tony Justus
Watermaster
Oregon Water Resources Department
116 SE Dorion Avenue
Pendleton, OR 97801



BEFORE THE WATERRESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTBE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter ofTransfer Application
T-10948, Umatilla County

)
)
)

FINAL ORDER APPROVING
CHANGES IN POINT OF DIVERSION
AND PLACE OF USE

Authority

ORS 540.505 to 540.580 establishes the process in which a water right holder may submit a
request to transfer the point ofdiversion, place ofuse, or character of use authorized under an
existing water right. OAR Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and provides the
Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

B & G RESOURCES
c/o KENNETH E. GUSTAFSON
5200 SW MACADAM AVE., SUITE 470
PORTLAND, OR 97239

Agent

SCHROEDER LAW OFFICES, P.C.
CORTNEY D. DUKE
1915 NE CESARE. CHAVEZ BLVD.
PORTLAND, OR 97212

Findings of Fact

Background

I. On August 26, 2009, B & G Resources filed an application to change the point of diversion
and place of use under Certificates 80564 and 83483. The Department assigned the transfer
application number T-10948.

2. The first right to be transferred is as follows:
Certificate: 80564 in the name ofB & G RESOURCES, INC. (perfected under Permit

S-16393)
Use: IRRIGATION 26.2 ACRES
Priority Date: JULY 3, 1945
Rate: 0.655 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
Limit/Duty: The amount ofwater used for irrigation, togetherwith the amount secured

under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion ofONE­
FORTIETII ofone cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated
and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 4.5 ACRE-FEET for
each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. The use ofwater shall

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition forjudicial
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and
OAR 137-003-0675, you maypetition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A
petitionfor reconsideration maybe granted or denied by theDirector, and if no action istaken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-10948.kdd/smd Page 1 of5 Special order Volume 83 Page8379



be subject to ContractNumber 14-06-100-1336, or successor contract, with the
Bureau ofReclamation.

Source: UMATILLA RIVER and McKAY RESERVOIR, constructed under Application
Permit R-584, tributary of the COLUMBIA RIVER

Authorized Point ofDiversion:
T Rn Mer Sec

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

TwD Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Type ofchange Acres
2N 30E WM I SW SE POU & POD 4.1
2N 30 E WM I SW SE POD only 2.0
2N 30 E WM 12 NE NE POD only 11.1
2N 30E WM 12 NW NE POD onlv 8.9
2N 30 E WM 12 SE NE POD onlv 0.1

3. Certificate 80564 does not describe the location of the point of diversion with coordinates
and measured distances. However, information is available from Certificate 83483, which
together with Certificate 80564, describes the water use perfected under Permit S-16393
from the Umatilla River indicating that the point of diversion is located as follows:

TwD Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances
2N 30 E WM 12 SE NE 1330 FEET SOUTH AND 6IO FEETWESTFROM

NECORNER OF SECTION 12

ropose ace o se:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres
2N 30 E WM I SW SE 0.5
2N 30 E WM 12 NE NE 0.3
2N 30 E WM 12 NWNE 3.3

4. Transfer Application T-10948 proposes to change the place of use for the 4.1 acres described
above to:

p d Pl ru

5. Transfer application T-10948 also proposes to change the point of diversion for the entire
water right described above downstream approximately 2400 feet to:
Proposed Place of Use:
Tw Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances
2N 30E WM 12 NWNE 320 FEETSOUTHAND2310 FEETWEST

FROMNECORNEROF SECTION 12

6. The second right to be transferred is as follows:
Certificate: 83483 in the name ofKENNETH E. GUSTAFSON (perfected under Permit

S-16393)
Use: IRRIGATION S.4 ACRES
Priority Date: JULY 3, 1945
Rate: 0.135 CUBIC FOOT PERSECOND

T-10948.kdd Page 2of5 Special Order Volume 83 Page ?/0 _J



-
TwD Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances
2N 30 E WM 12 SE NE 1330 FEET SOUTH AND 610 FEET WEST

FROM NE CORNER OF SECTION 12

Limit/Duty: The amount ofwater used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion ofONE­
FORTIETH ofone cubic footper second, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated
and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 4.5 ACRE-FEET for
each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. The use ofwater shall
be subject to Contract Number 14-06-100-1336, or successor contract, with the
Bureau ofReclamation.

Source: UMATILLA RIVER and McKAY RESERVOIR, constructed under Permit R-584,
tributary of the COLUMBIA RIVER

Authorized Point ofDiversion·

Authorized Place ofUse:
IRRJGATION

Two Rng Mer Sec 0-0 GLot Acres
2N 30 E WM 12 NE NE -- 1.0
2N 30E WM 12 SE NE .. 2.6
2N 31E WM 7 NWNW I 0.1
2N 31 E WM 7 SW NW 2 1.7

7. Transfer application T-10948 proposes to change the pointof diversion for the above
described water right downstream approximately 2400 feet to:
Proposed Point ofDiversion:

Two Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances
2N 30 E WM 12 NW NE 320 FEET SOUTH AND 2310 FEET WEST

FROM NE CORNER OF SECTION 12

8. Notice of the application for transfer was published on September 8, 2009, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

9. The Oregon Department ofFish and Wildlife (ODFW) has determined that a fish screening
and/or by-pass device is necessary at the new point ofdiversion to prevent fish from entering
the diversion and/or safely transport fish back to the body ofwater from which the fish were
diverted and that the diversion is not currently equipped with an appropriate fish screening
and/or by-pass device. This diversion may be eligible for screening cost share funds.

10. On December 9, 2010, the Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-10948 to the agent on behalf of the applicant.
The draft Preliminary Determination set fortha deadline of January 10, 2011, for the
applicant to respond. The agent, on behalf of the applicant requested that the Department
proceed with issuance ofa Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary
information to demonstrate that the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

11. On January 20, 2011, the Department issued aPreliminary Determination proposing to
approve Transfer ApplicationT-10948 and mailed a copy to the applicant. Additionally,

T-10948.kdd Page 3 ofS Special Order Volume 83 Page ?//
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notice of the Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published on the
Department's weekly notice on January 25, 2011, and in the East Oregonian newspaper on
January 29, February 5 and February 12, 2011, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380­
4020. No protests were filed in response to the notice.

Transfer Review Criteria [0AR 690-380-4010(2)]

12. Water bas been used within the last five-year period prior to submittal of the transfer
application according to the terms and conditions of the rights. There is no information in
the record that would demonstrate that the rights are subject to forfeiture under ORS
540.610.

13. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing rights were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of
Transfer Application T- l 0948.

14. The proposed changes would not result in enlargement of the rights.

15. The proposed changes would not result in injury to other water rights.

Conclusions ofLaw

The changes in points of diversion and place of use proposed in TransferApplication T-10948
are consistent with the requirements of ORS 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR690-380-5000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

I. The changes in points of diversion and place of use proposed in application T-10948 are
approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described,
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 80564 and
83483 and any related decree.

3. Water right Certificates 80564 and 83483 are cancelled.

4. The quantity ofwater diverted at the new point of diversion shall not exceed the quantity of
water lawfully available at the original points of diversion.

5. The former place of use of the transferred right shall no longer receive water under the right

6. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow
meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, at each
point of diversion. The water user shall maintain the meter or measuring device in good
working order. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or
measuring devices; provided however, where the meter or measuring device is located
within a private structure, the Watermaster shallrequest access upon reasonable notice.

T-10948.kdd Page 4 of 5 Special OrderVolume 83 Page {{k
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7. Prior to diverting water, the water user shall install a fish screening and/or by-pass device, as
appropriate, at the new point ofdiversion consistent with the Oregon Department offish and
Wildlife's (ODFW) design and construction standards. Prior to installation, the water user
shall obtain written approval from ODFW that the required screen and/or by-pass device
meets ODFWs criteria. Prior to submitting a Claim ofBeneficial Use, the water user must
obtain written approval from ODFW that the required screening and/or by-pass device :was
installed to the state's criteria. The water user shall maintain and operate the fish screen
and/or by-pass device, as appropriate, at the point of diversion consistent with ODFW's
operational and maintenance standards.

8. The approved changes shall be completed and fu!J beneficial use of the water shall be made
on or before October 1, 2012. A Claim ofBeneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water
Right Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant-to the Department within one y,ear after
the deadline for completion of the changes and full beneficial use of the water.

9. When satisfactory proofof the completed changes is received, new certificates confirming
the rights transferred will be issued.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this _7)__ day ofMarch, 2011.

,,,iiMa.Dison Administrator tor
PH-. '» CTOR

This Final Order was prepared by Susan Douthit. Ifyou have question s about the information in this
documentyou may reach me at 503-986-0858 or Susan.M.Douthit@wrd.stato,or.us.
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This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to
judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for judicial review must be
filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to
ORS 536.075 and 0AR 137-004-0080 you may either petition for judicial review or
petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition for
reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is
taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition
shall be deemed denied.

STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UMATILLA

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

KENNETH E. GUSTAFSON
5200 SW MACADAM, SUITE 470
PORTLAND, OR 97239

confirms the right to use the waters of UMATILLA RIVER AND MCKAY
RESERVOIR, constructed under Application R-7526 and Permit R-584, a
tributary of the COLUMBIA RIVER, for IRRIGATION OF 5.4 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit 16393. The date of priority is
July 3, 1945. The amount of water to which this right is entitled is
limited to an amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed
0.135 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation,
measured at the point of diversion from the source.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

SE 1/4 NE 1/4, SECTION 12, T 2 N, R 30 E, W.M.; 1330 FEET SOUTH
AND 610 FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER, SECTION 12

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited
to ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a
diversion not to exceed 4.5 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during
the irrigation season of each year.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

The use of water shall be subject to Contract Number 14-06-100-1336,
or successor contract, with the Bureau of Reclamation.

T-8718.RA Certificate Number 83483
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A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant
is as follows:

NE 1/4 NE 1/4
SE 1/4 NE 1/4

SECTION 12
TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 30 EAST, W.M.

1. 0 ACRE
2.6 ACRES

LOT 1 (NW 1/4 NW 1/4) 0.1 ACRE
LOT 2 ( SW 1 /4 NW l /4) 1. 7 ACRES

SECTION 7
TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 31 EAST, W.M.

When required by the Department, the water user shall install. and
maintain a headgate, an in-line flow meter, weir, or other suitable
device for measuring and recording the quantity of water diverted.
The type and plans of the headgate and measuring device must be
approved by the Department prior to beginning construction and shall
be installed under the general supervision of the Department.

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in PLACE OF USE
approved by an order of the Water Resources Director entered January
20, 2004, approving Transfer Application 8718, and together with
Certificate 80564, supersedes Certificate 76631, State Record of Water
Right Certificates.

Issued AUG 2 4 2007

irector ~
epartment

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates Number 83483.

T-8718.RA
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Oregon
TheodoreR. Kulongoski, Governor

Date Mailed: August 24, 2007

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1271

503-986-0900
FAX 503-986-0904

N O T ICE O F CE RT I FICA TE ISSUANCE

The attached certificate confirms the water right established under the terms of a permit issued by this
department. The water right is now appurtenant to the specific place where the use was established as
described by the certificate. Thewater right is limited to a specific amount ofwater, but not more than can
be beneficially used for the purposes stated within the certificate.

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS
183.484. Any petition for judicial review must be filed within 60 days of the mailing date stated above
as specified by ORS 183.484(2).

This statement ofjudicial review rights is required under ORS 536.075; it does not alter or add to existing
review rights or create review rights that are not otherwise provided by law.

Under ORS 537.260 and 537.270, a water right certificate may be contested before the Water Resources
Department within three (3) months of the date it is issued. If a certificate is contested, the qualifying
contestant shall be offered an administrative hearing.

Oregon law does not allow the Director to reissue a certificate because ofa change in the ownership ofthe
appurtenant place ofuse. The water must be controlled and not wasted. To change the location ofUte point
of diversion, the character of use, or the location of use requires the advance approval of the Water
Resources Director.

Ifany portion ofthis water right is not used for five ormoreconsecutiveyears, thatportion ofthe rightmay
be subject to forfeiture according to ORS 540.610. Land enrolled in a Federal Reserve Program is not
subject to forfeiture during the period of enrollment. Other exceptions to forfeiture are explained in ORS
540.610.

Ifyou have any questions please contact Gerry Clark at 503-986-0811.
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Applications
T-7771 and T-7772, Umatilla County,
Oregon

)
)
)

ORDER WITHDRAWING
TRANSFER APPLICATIONS

ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right holder
may submit a request to temporarily transfer the place of use and, if necessary to convey
the water to the temporary place of use, the point of diversion or appropriation authorized
under an existing water right. OAR Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes
and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer
applications.

Applicant
B&G Resources, Inc.
c/o Kenneth E. Gustafson
18270 SW Boones Ferry Road
Portland, Oregon 97227

Transfer Applications 7771 and 7772, both in the name of B&G Resources, Inc., were
filed May 19, 1997. On June 14, 2005, Kenneth E. Gustafson requested, in writing, that
Transfer Applications 7771 and 7772 be withdrawn.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

Transfers 7771 and 7772, in the name of B&G Resources, Inc., are withdrawn and of no
further force or effect. Any uneamcd fees will be refunded.

. +, 20Dated at Salem,Oregon this ;day of June, 2005.

2es
Director

Mailing dare:-------------
NOTICEOF RIGHTTO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIALREVIEW

This is on order other than a contested case. This order is subject tojudicial review under ORS 183.484.
Any petition forjudicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2).

Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-080 and OAR 690-01-005, you may either petition for judicial
review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be
granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition
was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

JUN 2 9 2005

T-7771&7772.bw Special Order Volume 65, Pa l7



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UMATILLA

ORDER APPROVING A CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE

Pursuant to ORS 550.510 through 540.530, after notice was given
and no objections were filed, and finding that no injury to
existing water rights would result, this order approves, as
conditioned or limited herein, TRANSFER 8718 submitted by

KENNETH E. GUSTAFSON
5200 SW MACADAM, SUITE 470
PORTLAND, OREGON 97201.

The right to be modified, as evidenced by a PORTION of
Certificate 76631 was perfected under Permit 16393 with a date of
priority of JULY 3, 1945. The right allows the use of the
UMATILLA RIVER and McKAY RESERVOIR, constructed under Application
R-7526 and Permit Number R-584, tributary to the COLUMBIA RIVER,
for the IRRIGATION OF 5.4 ACRES. The amount of water to which
this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually
beneficially used and shall not exceed 0.135 cubic foot per
second, if available at the authorized point of diversion;
SEX NE, SECTION 12, T 2 N, R 30 E, W.M.; or its equivalent in
case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the
source.

--- -- ---------------------------------,
NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review underORS 183.484. Any
petition forjudicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS I 83.484(2).

I
!Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-080 and OAR 690-01-005, you may either petition forjudicial review

petition the Director for reconsideration ofthis order.

T-8718.KDD Pagel of 3 Special Order Volume 59, Page (0.



The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing on the same lands, shall be
limited to a diversion of ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per
second or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be
further limited to a diversion of not to exceecl 4.5 acre-feet per
acre for each irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

The use shall conform to any reasonable rotation system ordered
by the proper state officer.

The use of water shall be subject to Contract Number 14-06-100­
1336, or successor contract, with the Bureau of Reclamation.

The authorized place of use is as follows:

NE NE 1.60 ACRES
NW NE 3.80 ACRES

SECTION 12
TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 30 EAST, W.M.

The right to use water for the above purpose is restricted to
beneficial use on the lands or place of use described.

The applicant proposes to CHANGE THE PLACE OF USE to:

NE NE 1.00 ACRE
NW;K NE 2.40 ACRES
SE NE 2.00 ACRES

SECTION 12
TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 30 EAST, W.M.

THIS CHANGE TO AN EXISTING WATER RIGHT MAY BE MADE PROVIDED THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET BY THE WATER USER:

1. The proposed change shall be completed on or before
October 1, 2005.

2. The former place of use shall no longer be irrigated as part
of this water right.

T-8718.KDD Page 2 of 3 Special OrderVolume 59, Page /0o.
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3. When required by the Department, the water user shall
install and maintain a headgate, an in-line flow meter,
weir, or other suitable device for measuring and recording
the quantity of water diverted. The type and plans of the
headgate and measuring device must be approved by the
Department prior to beginning construction and shall be
installed under the general supervision of the Department.

Certificate 76631 is canceled. A new certificate will be issued
to confirm that portion of the right NOT involved in this
transfer. When satisfactory proof of the completed change is
received, a new certificate confirming this water right will be
issued.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources

Director, affixedJh2O20A

T-8718.KDD Page 3 of 3 Special Order Volume 59, Page lo7



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UMATILLA

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

B&G RESOURCES, INC.
18270 SW BOONES FERRY ROAD
PORTLAND, OREGON 97227

confirms the right to use the waters of the UMATILLA RIVER and McKAY
RESERVOIR, constructed under Application R-7526 and Permit R-584,
tributary of the COLUMBIA RIVER, for IRRIGATION OF 26.2 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit 16393. The date of priority is
JULY 3, 1945. The amount of water to which this right is entitled is
limited to an amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed
0.655 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation,
measured at the point of diversion from the source.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

SEK NE, SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 30 EAST, W.M..

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited
to ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a
diversion of not to exceed 4.5 acre-feet for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of each year.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

The use of water shall be subject to Contract Number 14-06-100-1336,
or successor contract, with the Bureau of Reclamation.

1
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A description of the place of use to which this right.is appurtenant
is as follows:

SW SE 6.1 ACRES
SECTION 1

NE NE% 11.1 ACRES
NW NE 8.9 ACRES
SE{ NE% 0.1 ACRE

SECTION 12
TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 30 EAST, W.M.

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed
by Certificate 76631, State Record of Water Right Certificates, NOT
modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director
entered IAN 2 0 2004 , approving Transfer Application
8718.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the
status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610
pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted
to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources
JAN 2 0 2004

. Director, affixed

T-8718.KDD Page 2 of 2

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 80564.



3$NE DAIS
PORTLAN D. OR 97232

TELEPHONE«030232-7110
FAX (0 3» 21-4076

SCHROEDER
LAW OFFICES

Legal Supportfor Pe<1pl,· Feeding the I arid

PO HON 1M2
IJS\\ IIER..\11Sro, .\\E...STE. I.I(.•

HERMISTON, OR ~'11.l'
TELEPHONE ($41 $64.9290

FAN«$4116401.$8

July 17, 1997

Dallas S. Miller
Water Right Specialist
Oregon Water Resources Dept.
158 12th Street NE
Salem, OR 973 10-0210

RE: Files 20936 (Certificate 28484) & 33006 (Certificate 32699)

Dear Mr. Miller:

REC#VE
JUL 2 1 1997

WATER RESOURCES DEPl.
SALEM, OREGON

We are in receipt of the check for $25.00 made payable to Jerald Ren, Nomad Alfalfa Inc., 7720
SW Westgate Way, Portland, OR 97225 and arc requesting action as follows:

Please assign the above referenced certificates ofwater right to correct the name and address.
The assignments were sent to the Department previously in an effort to change the name and
address after our client purchased the property. The previous owner of the property is disturbed
that they continue to receive all mail regarding these certificates.

The correct name and address of the current owners of the property to which these certificated
rights are appurtenant is as follows:

B & G Resources, Inc.
% Kenneth Gustafson
I 8270 SW Boones Ferry Road
Portland, OR 97224

Your assistance in the clarification of this matter would be greatly appreciated. Should you have
any questions regarding this matter please contact the undersigned at our Hermiston office.

Sincerely,

LeannRea
Paralegal
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Dallas S. Miller
Water Right Specialist
Oregon Water Resources Dept.
158 12h Street NE
Salem, OR 973 10-0210
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Oregon
JohnA. Kiuhabet, MD.Goveror

Water Resources Department
Commerce Building

158 12th Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4172

(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130

December I, 2000

Kenneth E. Gustafson
B&GResources, Inc.
18270 SW Boones Ferry Rd.
Portland, OR 97227

RE: Water Right Certificate 76631 Remaining Right from Partial Cancellation of
Certificate 28484

Enclosed is Water Right Certificate 76631. This certificate represents the remaining water right
from the partial cancellation ofCertificate 28484. The remaining right certificate is based on the
enclosed final order on contested case hearing PC 97-15, recorded in Special Order Volume 53,
pages 45- 55. Attached to the remaining right certificate is a map describing the lands canceled
according to the order. I have also enclosed the order.

Please note that as a result of the cancellation order, the remaining right certificate lists one
point-of-diversion.

Ifyou think the certificate is in error, you have 90 days from the issuance oftlle certificate to
notify tile Department of tile error.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions you may have about the remaining right
certificate. My telephone number is 503-378-8455, extension 285.

Sincerely,

::alf.t-
Field Services Division

c: Tony Justus, District 5 Watermaster
Schroeder LawOffices



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UMATILLA

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

B & G RESOURCES, INC.
18270 SW BOONES FERRY RD.
PORTLAND, OR 97227

confirms the right to use the water of the UMATIILA RIVER and MCKAY RESERVOIR,
constructed under Application Number R-7526 and Permit Number R-584, tributary to the
COLUMBIA RIVER,for IRRIGATION of31.6 ACRES.

The right was perfected under PERMIT 16393. The date of priority is JULY 3, 1945. The
amount ofwater to which such right is entitled for the purposes aforesaid is limited to an amount
actually beneficially used for said purpose and shall not exceed 0.79 CUBIC FEET PER
SECOND or its equivalent in case ofrotation, measured at the point of diversion from the source.

The point ofdiversion is located as follows:
SE'NE, Section 12, Township 2 North, Range 30 East, W.M.

The amount• ofwater used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right
existing for the same lands, shall be limited to a diversion ofONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot
per second or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall further be limited to a diversion of
not to exceed 4.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season ofeach
year, and shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state
officer.

The use ofwater shall be subject to Contract Number 14-06-100-1336, or successor contract,
with the Bureau ofReclamation.

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as
follows:

SW¼ SE¼ 6.1 ACRES
SECTION 1

NENE 12.7 ACRES
NWNE 12.7 ACRES
SENE O.1 ACRES

SECTION 12
TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH. RANGE JO EAST, W. M.

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 28484, State
Record ofWaterRight Certificates, NOT canceled by the provisions ofan order of the Water
Resources Director on Contested CaseHearingPC 97-15, entered January 25, 1999, and
recorded at Special Order Volume 53, Pages 45 - 55, canceling a portion of said water right

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of thewater right in
regards to the provisions ofORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use ofthe water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands
or place of use described.

NOV O 7 2000
WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed----------

ts
S20936.GLN Recorded in State Record ofWater Right Certificates numbered 76631.
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BEFORE THE OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

In the matter of the Proposed Partial Cancellation )
of the Water Right Evidenced by Certificate 28484 )
in the name ofE. F. Burlingham & Sons for use of )
Water from the Umatilla River and McKay )
Reservoir, Umatilla County, Oregon )

History ofProceedings

FINAL ORDER ON
CONTESTED CASE HEARING

PC 97-15

This proceeding was initiated by the Department following receipt of affidavits from Tony Justus,
Umatilla County Watermaster covering the years 1989 through 1996, and from Dave Williams,
previously Umatilla River Coordinator and now Douglas County Watermaster, covering 1993
through 1996, asserting that a portion of the water right evidenced by Certificate 28484 had been
forfeited by failure to make beneficial use of the water under the terms of thewater right for five
and more successive years. The Department initiated this cancellation proceeding proposing to ·
cancel 160 of the 191.6 acres authorized for irrigation under Certificate 28484. The lands in
question were further marked for ease of identification as Fields A, B, C and D, except for two
small parcels in the south half of the NW¼ Section 12, T2N, R30E which were not assigned any
designation.

B & G Resources, the owners of record ofreal property located in Sections 1 and 12, Township 2
North, Range 30 East, and Sections 7 and 18, Township 2 North, Range 31 East, in Umatilla
County, Oregon, were served notice of the proposed cancellation of a portion of the water right
for irrigation use appurtenant to said property. Notice was served by certified mail on July 10,
1997 and reserved on September 16, 1997.

The record owner of the property, B&G Resources, filed a protest against the proposed
cancellation on September 4, 1997. The basis asserted for the protest was that the water right bad
been exercised on field D continuously during the period in question, and that it had been
beneficially used at least once in the last five years on the remainder of the lands. Protestant
further asserted that the legal basis for the proceeding was improper, that either there should have
been two affidavits covering five years each, that the affidavits did not provide a factual basis for
determining lack of rebuttal, and that the notice of proposed cancellation, which had the
certificate attached, was incomplete because it did not recite all lands to which the right is
appurtenant, only those which were proposed for cancellation for nonuse.

Notice of hearing and information about parties' rights in contested case hearings was provided
with the notice of hearing served November 24, 1997.

1



A supplemental affidavitwas received fromTony Justus with a motion filed by the Department to
expand the period of alleged nonuse under to consideration to include 1988. The protestant
moved for an extension oftime to file witness list and proposed exhibits. Both motions were
granted by order issued March 12, 1998.

A contested case hearing in the above-captioned matterwas held on April 30, 1998, in the
Umatilla County Waterrnasters Conference Room in Pendleton, Oregon, before Administrative
Law Judge (ALJ) WeishaMize. The hearing was conducted pursuant to the provisions of the
Oregon Administrative Procedures Act, ORS 183.310 et seq, and the procedural rules found at
OAR 690-01-005 and OAR Ch. 690 Div. 2. Jurisdiction is conferred by ORS 540.631.
Protestant B & G Resources was represented by Laura Schroeder, attorney at law. The
Department was represented by lay representative David Jarrett.

water right proposed to be cancelled fornonuse

The portion of the water right proposed for cancellation is a portion of the right described by
Certificate 28484 StateRecord ofWater Right Certificates in the name ofE. F. Burlingham &
Sons for the use ofwater from the Umatilla River and McKay Reservoir, for irrigation of 191.6
acres with a priority date ofJuly 3, 1945.

A description ofthe acres proposed to be canceled is as follows:

NENE
NW¼NE¼
SE¼NE¼
NENW

0.7 acres
0.1 acres

28.5 acres
12.6 acres

SWNW 7.4 acres
NW¼ SW 32.8 acres
SW¼ SW 17.6 acres
SESW 15.3 acres
SW¼ SE¼ 0.1 acres

Section 7
NWNE 10.0 acres
NENW 8.4 acres

Section 18
Township 2 North, Range 31 East, W.M.

SE¼ SW¼ 1.4 acres
SW¼ SE 0.7 acres

Section 1

NWNW 8.8 acres
NE¼ SE 15.6 acres

Section 12
Township 2 North, Range 30 East, W.M

The remainder ofthe right is for for irrigation ofthe following lands:

SW¼ SE¼ 6.1 acres
Section 1

NENE 12.7 acres
Section 12

NWNE 12.7 acres
SE¼ NE¼ 0.1 acres

Section 12

all in Township 2 North, Range 30 East, W.M.. This portion ofthewater rightwas not in
question in this proceeding and was not included in the notice ofproposed cancellation.
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Legal IssuesRaised

At the outset, the decision maker and the parties should be clear on which party the burden of
coming forward and of persuasion rests, and what level ofproof is required. While correctly
noting that the burden rests with the Department in this matter, the protestant mistakenly argues
that the standard of proof for administrative hearings, and for this hearing in particular, is clear
and convincing. Protestant's reliance on Cook v. Michael, 214 Or 513 (1958) as defining the
standard ofproof in administrative hearings, and in cancellation hearings in particular, is
misplaced.

The court in Cookwas ruling on the propriety ofthe lower court's instruction in a civil assault
and battery case. In its opinion, the court compared the various statutory standards ofburden of
proof in a civil trial. While offering an instructive discussion on the meaning of the various
standards, at no point did the court state that the standard of proofin administrative hearings was
clear and convincing. Nor did the court hold that "preponderance," the established standard of
proof in administrative proceedings, was the equivalent of the "clear and convincing" standard.

Oregon's Administrative Procedures Act (APA) declares inORS 183.450(5) that the decision in
an administrative proceeding should be "supported by, and in accordance with, reliable, probative,
and substantial evidence." Oregon's Court ofAppeals has held that, absent legislation adopting a
different standard, the standard ofproof in an administrative proceeding is by a preponderance of
the evidence. SeeMetcalfAutomotive Technology v. EmploymentDiv., 97 Or App 320, rev den
309 Or 592 (1989); OSCI v. BOLI, 98 Or App 548, rev den 308 Or 660 (1989) (so stating).

The only exception to this standard may be license revocation based solely on allegations of fraud
and misrepresentation, where the standard currently is clear and convincing. Bernard v. Bd. of
DentalExaminers, 2 Or App 22 (1970), Van Gorden v. Bd. ofDentalExaminers, 52 Or App 749
(1981); Sobel v. BoardofPharmacy, 130 Or App 374 (1994). That is not the case here. The
applicable standard in this and all other water right cancellation proceedings is a preponderance of
the evidence.

Protestant has also asserted that ORS 540.631 and OAR 690-17-0400(2) require two affidavits
where a cancellation proceeding is initiated on the basis ofwatermaster information. ORS
540.631 only refers to "evidence submitted to the commission by any person[;]" it does not
address how the evidence must be submitted. OAR 690-17-0400(2) requires that "[w]here the
evidence ofnonuse submitted to the Department is in the form of affidavits, notarized affidavits
from two individuals shall be required." However, under OAR 690-17-0400(3), "[w]here the
evidence submitted is solely fromDepartment personnel, such evidence shall be submitted in the
form of fill. affidavit" containing all the information required in affidavits as described in OAR
690-17-0400(2). (Emphasis supplied). OAR 690-17-0400(3) further requires that "the affidavit
shall be supported by" the records listed therein. (Emphasis supplied). The use of the indefinite
article "an" and the definite article "the" before "affidavit," in the text ofOAR 690-17-0400(3),
indicates that only one single affidavit is required when the evidence is submitted by a Department
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employee, as opposed to themultiple affidavits specifically required when the evidence is
submitted by "individuals." An affidavit submitted under OAR 690-17-0400(3) is evidence that
an owner ofa water right has not used all or part of the water appropriated for a period of five
successive years or more. "The failure to use (a water right] shall.establish a rebuttable
presumption offorfeiture ofall or part ofthe water right. ORS 540.6101). Seealso OAR 690­
17-04001) ("The decision to initiate cancellation proceedings shall be based on evidence
submitted to theDepartment, by any person, that alleges five or more years ofnonuse so as to
create a presumption offorfeiture.").

Finally, protestant asserts that the proceeding should have been brought under ORS 540.660.
ORS 540.660(1) directs a watermaster to submit an affidavit in instances where the "watermaster
has reason to believe (rather than know with certainty) that circumstances exist that prevent a
water right from being exercised according to the terms and conditions ofthe water right
certificate , such as + + the diversion mechanism used to appropriatewater under a water
right is no longer operable[.]" (Emphasis supplied). Ifthe watermaster files such an affidavit
each year for 5 consecutive years, those affidavits constituteprimafacie evidence offorfeiture
and the "Water Resources Commission shall initiate proceedings under ORS 540.631 to cancel
the water right." ORS 540.660(2).

Protestant argues that Watermaster Tony Justus' statement in his affidavit that there was no pump
or power source [or diversion dam and headgate] at the authorized points of diversion for the
challenged rights, and thus no way existing at the source to divert water, constitutes an allegation
that falls under ORS 540.660. That argument confuses Mr. Justus' statement that there is no
diversion structure, an ORS 540.610 situation, with a situation where there is a known and
physically-present, albeit apparently inoperable, diversion structure. Unless the waterrnaster could
see the pump or other diversion mechanism at the authorized point of diversion, there would be
no "reason to believe" that the mechanism was no longer operable, thereby preventing exercise of
the water right. In contrast, the lack ofany pump, diversion or other mechanism directly leads to
the conclusion that no water has been or is being used.

Determination onExceptions

Protestant has taken a number of exceptions to the proposed order, one ofwhich I will address
briefly here. In the exception number three dealing with Finding ofFact2, protestant refers to an
affidavit ofRobert Bums, a State-certified appraiser. Protestanthas improperly attempted to add
this affidavit to the administrative record after the record had been closed, and then to rely on this
extra-record affidavit in arguing this exception. No request was made that the record be reopened
because of newly-discovered evidence which existed at the time ofthe hearing. The protestant
was granted extensive discovery and had in its possession long before hearing the evidence which
it now attempts to refute or explain away through this extra-record affidavit No offer of this
testimony was made at the hearing. It will not be considered now.

Protestants exceptions to the proposed order are DENIED.
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Discussion ofDecision

This case hinges on the significance and relevance ofchallenged evidence, witness credibility, and
theweight of the evidence.

One item of contention was the significance and relevance ofWRD's exhibit A40, which is a copy
of the real property petition filed by Kenneth Lewis in 1994 with the state Board ofEqualization.
Mr. Lewis was the lessee and then the owner ofthe property involved in the instant proceeding
during the period in which nonuse is asserted. Mr. Lewis purchased the property in 1993. Mr.
Lewis notes in his explanation for basis for appeal that the property consists of silt which has
settled behind the CoeDam and continues to wash away.

The petition filed with the Board ofEqualization is accompanied by an April, 1992 update
appraisal report prepared forMr. Lewis prior to his purchase ofthe property from the Union
Pacific Railroad Company. The appraisal notes that the weed problem noted 5 years earlier
continues to exist, and that the water rights are assumed to be nonexistent, although Bill Dick
continues to farm the same portion as he was farming 5 years earlier when another appraisal
report had been done on this same property. At the time ofthe cancellation hearing, Mr. Dick
continued to lease and raise irrigated crops on what is referred to as field D ofthis same property.

The appraiser notes that the 1992 update appraisal report was being done with two additional
limiting conditions atMr. Lewis' direction, the significant condition being that no water rights are
appurtenant to the property and therefore it is not farmable. The appraiser also attached his
investigation log notes from February 13, 1992. With the exception of one area noted as "still
being used," although with the point ofdiversion possibly in the wrong location, the remainder of
the property was described as "large thistles and major weed growth" and "covered by trees" in
one portion, "no sign of use, obviously not being used, large, sage brush" in another area, "gullie
(sic) but nothing else" and only one area clearly being used.

A related piece ofdocumentary evidence is the Oregon Department ofRevenue's determination
on protestant B&GResources' valuation appeal ofthe subject property found at Opinion and
Order 97-3221 through 97-3226, entered into the record here as WRC ExhibitA41. B&G
Resources was seeking a substantial reduction in Umatilla County's real market and assessed
value ofthe subject lands purchased in 1996 from Ken Lewis. The summary ofthe evidence in
the hearing record on pages 2-3 ofRevenue's Opinion and Order states that only 32 acres ofthe
455 acres involved are irrigated, the remainder being scrubland not used for any beneficial
purpose. B&G was represented at this hearing by its president. Based on the evidence adduced
at the hearing, the valuation was reduced as requested by B&G Resources.

Both the petition, including the appraisal report, and the Revenue Department's factual
determination based on the record made at the hearing at which B&GResources was a
represented party lend support to theDepartment's case for forfeiture. On their face, these
evidentiary documents illustrate that bothMr. Lewis, the previous owner, and B & G Resources,
the current owner, sought to have themajority of the property taxed as non-irrigated land.
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The parties also disagreed over the reliability and usefulness of testimony given by Bill Alexander
ofBill Alexander Forestry, a consulting firm, and by Robert Bostwick of the local Fann Service
Agency, a federal agency. Mr. Alexander was called as a witness by the protestant. He had no
personal knowledge of the property and had used photographs taken by Mr. Bostwick to prepare
maps and his testimony. Mr. Alexander's experience in interpreting photographs for crop
production is Limited to the extent agricultural land appeared in or next to forest land on which he
was consulting. The only "ground-truthing" done ofthemapsMr. Alexander prepared regarding
whether and where irrigation had occurred was done by the protestant, Mr. Gustafson. Mr.
Alexander emphasized on several occasions that distortion is high with 35 mm lens shots, so that
the location of field lines and other landmarks was not of the accuracy one would obtain by using
a stereoscope. However, it is sufficient to locate and identify the fields in question and to observe
general characteristics like color, vegetation and cultivation marks.

Conversely, Robert Bostwick has been taking and interpreting 3 5mm aerial photographs (slides)
specifically of agricultural crop production for 33 years, and has been doing this work for the
Fann Service Agency since 1981. The purpose of the photographs is to determine crop acreage
and to describe and interpret what crops are grown as related to the crop reports filed with the
Farm Service Agency by the individual producers. The aerial photos are taken annually after the
4th of July of every crop acre in production.

Mr. Bostwick testified that it was usually possible to tell from the slides whether the lands were
irrigated but occasionally a site visit was necessary. He further noted that a number of crops in
the Pendleton area, including cereal grains, wheat, barley, oats, oil seeds and green peas do not
require irrigation. Mr. Bostwick credibly testified from the slides from whichExhibits A22 -­
A37 were taken that from 1988 through 1995, .fields A, Band C were neither cropped nor
irrigated, with the exception ofField A in 1993 which had a crop growing, and that the southeast­
most end of field D was also not irrigated during this period.

Based on Mr. Bostwick's substantial experience over the past 33 years in the topic of this
testimony, which is interpreting 35 mm aerial photographs to identify acreages, crops, and
irrigated and non-irrigated agriculture for the purpose of paying out federal subsidies, in contrast
withMr. Alexander's very Limited experience in this field, I find Mr. Bostwick's testimony more
credible and reliable on this matter.

Protestants sought to put Department's witness Tony Justus' credibility in question by asserting
that he had accepted half a beef from Ken Lewis, previous owner of the property, and suggesting
that it was for this reason that a forfeiture action was not initiated in 1991 when the beefwas
allegedly accepted, or in 1992, the following year. Andy Lewis alluded to a possible gift but
ultimately indicated that bis father gave a lot of beef away and he could not say that any had
actually gone to Mr. Justus. Mr. Gustafson testified that in May, 1991, at Mr. Lewis' instruction,
he had placed a half a beef in a frozen food locker, although he did not know who owned the
locker, and that the next month he overheard a speaker phone conversation in which Mr. Lewis
was speaking to a Tony who thanked him for the beef and talked about water rights.
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Mr. Justus denied receiving or accepting any gift fromMr. Lewis, and testified that the reason he
had not sought to have the Department initiate a forfeiture proceeding in 1991 or in 1992 was
because the nonuse did not rise to a level ofconcern unless and until there was an attempt to
reactivate a forfeited right, which is what prompted him to file the affidavit he submitted in this
case in 1997.

I find Mr. Justus' testimony to bemore credible. Even assumingMr. Gustafson's statements to
be true, they amount to no more than vague, circumstantial statements speculating about the
possibility ofMr. Justus receiving a gift. In contrast, Mr. Justus, who had first-hand knowledge
of the alleged events, specifically testified that he did not receive a gift and provided a plausible
reason for not filing an affidavit ofnonuse until 1997.

The proponents ofcancellation together testified that they were at or observing the lands in
question each year from 1988 through 1996, occasionally early in the year in January or March
but most years not until June and thereafter, when Department staffobserved the lands and river
several times a month. The primary reason for their close monitoring of usage on the Umatilla
River after June involved the Department's oversight of the use of stored water, fish flow
releases, and, from 1992 on, reading flow meters which had been required ofall users on the
Umatilla River. In 1992 the proponents also observed the lands in question early in the season and
found that no diversion or evidence of irrigation of fields A, B or C was occurring or had
occurred between April 15 and May 18, 1992. However, this was one year when the protestants
testified they had not done any irrigation.

Bill Dick, a witness called by the proponents, has a lengthy and more frequent association with the
lands in question. He leased field D for the entirety of the period in question through 1996, and
was on or by this property frequently, ifnot daily, both prior to and during each irrigation season.
Mr. Dick's residence is situated such that he can observe a portion of field D and all of field C.
Mr. Dick's testimony was consistent with the affidavit he prepared for the protestants in this
matter when the protest was first filed in September, 1997, which is that he planted but did not
irrigate field A in 1993, and that he leased field D for 10 years, from 1986 through 1996.
Additionally, he testified, consistent with the proponents, that with the exception of the planting
to grain offield A in 1993, there had been no cultivation or irrigation of fields A, B and C for the
period in question, and that the condition of the lands was generally poor and filled with thistle
and other weeds.

Sandy Cairns worked as an assistant watermaster for Umatilla County in February 1992 under the
supervision ofBob DeBow, the watermaster at that time. He directed her to prepare a voluntary
affidavit ofabandonment ofwater rights for the owner ofthe lands in question at that time. As
the property was in the process ofbeing purchased byMr. Lewis, the affidavit was not signed.
While inconclusive on its own, the fact that this affidavitwas prepared because "the property is no
longer being irrigated" is consistent with the testimony of the Department's witnesses that the
water rights had been forfeited for nonuse.

7



Witnesses for protestant included DarrelMecham, Bill Rahder, Andy Lewis and protestant, Mr.
Gustafson.

Mr. Mecham testified that he had primary responsibility for irrigating the lands in question by
sprinkler irrigation in 1988, 1989, and 1993, which he did the last two weeks ofApril and the first
week in May. During this time, he worked elsewhere during the day but testified that in the
morning he would tum the pump off, drain and move the lines, and inthe evening he would return
again to the property and tum the pump on, leaving the system to run over night. Irrigation
would start in field A, it would take between three and four days to irrigate across the field and
back, and then he would move on to field B and then C, going across and back over the course of
3-4 days on 12 hour settings. The purpose for irrigating fields A, B, and C in 1988 and 1989 was
to provide a little forage for cows which were stationed there for a maximum of four days the
second week in May before being moved to pasture on the Lewis ranch. There was no cultivation
or planting done in any ofthe fields except for the grain planting in 1993 in field A, and the
vegetation was thistles, pig weed and pasture grass. In his affidavit filed with the original protest
in September 1997, Mr. Mecham indicated that he had irrigated in 1994. However, Mr.Mecham
testified on the stand that he did nothing on the lands in question in 1994, I995, I 996 and I 997.

Mr. Rahder testified that he observed irrigation offields A, B and C in 1993 and 1994. At one
point he testified that the irrigation lasted from April to mid-June, while in response to other
questions he indicated that it was only through May.

The protestant and Andy Lewis testified that they had come from Portland in 1988, 1989 and
1993 to move pipe to and in fields A, B and C the last weekend in April and the first two
weekends in May. They testified that they would also move the pipes offthe fields for use on
other ranch lands on their third weekend trip. According to their testimony, they did not observe
the diversion points nor have any involvement with the pumps, leaving that to Mr. Mecham. Mr.
Gustafson also testified that he irrigated fields B and C in 1994, a point that he failed to mention
in the affidavit accompanying his protest, while Andy Lewis was not sure about 1994, and Mr.
Mecham testified that no irrigation occurred in 1994. Mr. Gustafson said nothing about irrigation
in either 1993 or 1994 in the affidavit filed with his protest against the proposed cancellation
action.

1n addition to the noted inconsistencies regarding irrigation in 1994, all of the above testimony is
inconsistent as to when the land was irrigated. Mr. Mecham testified that the land was irrigated
from the last two weeks ofApril through the first week ofMay in 1988, 1989, and 1993. Mr.
Rahder testified that the land was irrigated in 1993 and 1994, from April to mid-June, or,
alternatively, from April throughMay. Andy Lewis andMr. Gustafson testified that the fields
were irrigated from the last week ofApril through the first two weeks ofMay in 1988, 1989, and
1993.

Furthermore, protestant's and Andy Lewis' testimony contradicted that ofMr. Mecham on some
vital points. The protestant and Mr. Lewis' testimony was that the pipes would be at the opposite
end ofthe field from where they started the previous weekend, and that they then would move the
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pipes to the next field and set them. On the other hand, Mr. Mecham testified that it would take
3-4days to cross the field twice, which would put the pipes back at the point of beginning, and
that hewould then move them to the next field and start again. This is inconsistent with .Mr.
Gustafson's and Mr. Lewis's testimony. By protestant and Lewis' testimony, the pipes would be
in the same field they had moved them into the weekend before, whereas by Mecham's testimony,
the pipes would be in a different field.

It is also difficult to believe thatMr. Gustafson and Mr. Lewis would drive from Portland to
Pendleton for 3 weekends in a row to move pipes one time each weekend, when Mr. Mecham
already resided nearby and allegedly moved these pipes daily, as well as continuing to turn the
pump on and offafterMr. Gustafson and Mr. Lewis had moved the pipes one time on the
weekends. It is notable that Mr. Mecham made no mention in his testimony of these alleged
weekend visits.

Mr. Rahder testified that most pasture lands in the vicinity were generally green through April and
would begin browning up as May progressed. Mr. Lewis did not know what the fields looked
like after the second weekend in May. Mr. Justus, Mr. Williams and Mr. Dick all testified that the
fields did not change in vegetation or character, that the vegetation was predominantly thistles and
pig weed and a little pasture grass, and the fields were brown and dry. It does not appear, in fact,
that there was a need to apply water in late April or the first week in May. The lands in question
did not appear to be green much past April, as it would be naturally.

Taken together, the testimony presented by protestant is of little weight Mr. Mecham's
testimony, while credible on its face, is discounted by the testimony of the other witnesses. Mr.
Rahder's testimony conflicts with that ofMr. Mecham and ofAndy Lewis and Mr. Gustafson.
The testimony ofAndy Lewis and Mr. Gustafson, two primary witnesses, lacks credibility because
it contradicts Mr. Mecham's on the specifics of how and when the land was irrigated. In sum, the
testimony from protestant and his witnesses was contradictory, internally inconsistent, and
unpersuasive. In contrast, the Department's testimony is internally consistent, credible and
cumulative. The testamentary, photographic and documentary evidence presented by the
Department supports the conclusion that the rights in question have been forfeited by 5 years of
nonuse. I find that the lands were not irrigated during the period in question.

Considering the record as a whole, in particular tile testimony ofthe department's witnesses,
includingMr. Dick, Mr. Justus, Mr. Bostwick, andMs. Cairns, and tile entirety ofthe two
valuation appeals in Exhibits A-40 and A-41, I conclude that the preponderance ofthe evidence
supports a determination that the portion ofthe water right in question has been forfeited for 5
and moreyears ofnonuse between 1988 and 1996. See RileyHill General Contractor, Inc. v.
Tandy Corp., 303 Or 390, 394 (1987) (preponderance is generally accepted to mean the greater
weight ofthe evidence).
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FINDINGS OF FACT

I. The lands in question were predominantly covered in thistle, pigweed and other weeds and
had large sage brush in at least one area. This condition changed for field A in 1993 when
it was planted to grain, but otherwise the lands were in poor condition and no irrigation or
evidence of irrigation was observed by the proponents or proponents' witnesses, either
through in person visits or through expert review ofaerial photographs, between 1988
through 1996.

2. The previous owner and the current owner both have sought a reduction in the valuation
of this property for tax purposes, on the basis that the appurtenant water right had not
been exercised with the exception ofapproximately 32 acres.

3. The grain crop planted in field A in 1993 was planted in the6 year of the period of
nonuse, which began in 1988.

4. The portion of the water right in question in this proceeding has not been exercised to
beneficial use between 1988 and 1996.

5. That portion of the water right not in question which is appurtenant to31.5 acres on Field
D, constituting 6.1 acres in the SWSE ¼ Section 1, 12.7 acres in the NENEand
12.7 acres in theNENE'Section 12, has been exercised by lesseeBill Dick each year
from 1988 through 1996, inclusive.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I. The portion ofthe water right in question has been forfeited for 5 years of nonuse.

2. The standard ofproof in administrative hearings, including those concerning the alleged
forfeiture and proposed cancellation ofwater rights, is a preponderance of the evidence.

3. This proceeding was properly initiated under the provisions ofORS 540.610, ORS
540.631, and 0AR 690-17-0400(1)-(3).

NOW, THEREFORE, it is ORDERED that the portion of the water right evidenced by Certificate
28484 for irrigation ofthe following lands, and that Certificate 28484, be and the same is hereby
CANCELLED:

I

SESW 1.4 acres
SW¼ SE 0.7 acres

Section 1
Township 2 North, Range 30 East, WM.

I0

NWNE 10.0 acres
NENW 8.4 acres

Section 18
Township 2 North, Range 31 East, W.M.

va $3 oSf.



'• NENE
NWNE
SENE
NENW

0.7 acres
0.1 acres
28.5 acres
12.6 acres

SWNW 7.4 acres
NW SW 32.8 acres
SW SW 17.6 acres
SESW 15.3 acres
SWSE 0.1 acres

Section 7
Township 2 North, Range 31 East, W.M.

NWNW 8.8 acres
NESE 15.6 acres

Section 12
Township 2 North, Range 30 East, W.M.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that a new Certificate be issued confirming the portion of the right
remaining for irrigation of the lands set out below:

SW SE 6.1 acres
Section l

NE'NE 12.7 acres
NWNE 12.7 acres
SENE 0.1 acres

Section 12

all in Township 2 North, Range 30 East, W.M.

This Final Order in Case No. PC 97-15 is issued this ]"day of January, 1999.

Martha 0. Pagel, Director

NOTICE: You are entitled to judicial review of this Order. Judicial review may be obtained by
filing a petition for review with the Oregon Court ofAppeals within 60 days from the date of service
(date ofmailing) of this Order. Judicial review is pursuant to the provisions ofORS 536.075.
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May 21, 1997

WATER

RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

GLORIA LEWIS, PRESIDENT
NOMAD ALFALFA, INC.
7720 SW WESTGATE WAY
PORTLAND, OR 97225

RE: File 33006, 49008 and 20936

DearMsLewis,

We received your request to assign your certificates 28484, 32699 and permit 41362 to B&G
Resources, Inc.. We do not change the name on certificates. They are perfected rights and there is
no mechanism for assigning them, it is not necessary because whoever owns the land owns the right
under Oregon water law. The Department does process assignments ofpermits because they are not
perfected rights.

We cannot process the assignment form you submitted for permit 41362. Your form includes
language that refers to transfer and trust deeds that we are not involved in and do not concern us.
Please complete the enclosed assignment form required by our department for processing
assignments.

The $35 submitted for the assignments will be partially refunded since we cannot process the
certificated rights. We will refund $25 to you and hold $10 for processing the permit assignment.

If you have questions please contact me at the address below or phone (503)378-3739 ext. 272.

Sincerely,

Dallas Miller
Natural Resource Specialist 2

cc: B&G Resources, Inc.
Commerce Building
158 12h StreetNE
Salem, OR 97310-0210
(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130



ASSIGNMENT

We, Gloria Lewis and Nomad Alfalfa, Inc., water rights certificate holders and owners of

land which may be appurtenant to Certificate #28484 held in the name ofE.F. Burlingham &

Sons, hereby assign any and all interest we might have in the aforementioned certificate as filed in

the office ofthe Water Resources Director, to:

B & G Resources. Inc.
(Name ofNew Owner)

3132 SE. Tindall Circle
(Mailing Address)

Portland
(City)

Multnomah
(County)

Oregon
(State)

97202
(Zip) (Phone)

This water right is assigned to the new owner and includes any right to transfer all or a

portion ofthe water right identified in the aforementioned water right even though the

undersigned may hold a trust deed on the appurtenant property.

Wr!ER RESCUES DEPT.
SA:..EM. OR::GQN

MAY 1 9 1997

Certificate Holder

Witness my hand thisM_ day of a.L~1u lr . 197

I hereby certify that I have notified all other owners of the property described in the
>,ref,mr ·+£ • i 3
r ..:.. : ., '•"""' -·--Certificate ofthis request for assignment.

Certificate Holder

Gloria Lewis

...U•. L.At
Nomad Alfala, Inc.
By Gloria Lewis, President

-----------------------------------------------------------------

The completed assignment must be submitted to theWater Resources Department,
together with a recording fee of $10. Additional pages will cost $5 per page.

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
158 12TH STREETNE
SALEM, OREGON 97310-0210

64 51447
0."

€eptpl 3



¢ + Oregon
WATER

July 1, 1997

JERALD REA
NOMAD ALFALFA INC
7720 SW WESTGATE WAY
PORTLAND OR 97225:

RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

REFERENCE: Files 20936 (Certificate 28484) & 33006 (Certificate
32699)

Enclosed is our $25 refund in unnecessary assignment fees for the
above certificated water rights.

Sincerely,

Dallas S. Miller
Water Right Specialist

DSM: jh

enclosure

Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE
Salem,OR 97310-0210
(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130
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INTEROFFICE MEM0

DATE:TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

FISCAL SECTION

8_(A,,
Authorized Examitler L

Request for transfer of fees or~

Please refund $ IO~ to 1;,) e v- o....ld °Re a..__,
file ~ DC/ 3 (,p , receipt I Q3BO These funds are
refunded due to:

___ Application rejected
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INVOICE JI, _15812TH ST. N.E.
SALEM. 0R 97310-0210

37M455/ 378-8130(FAX)

RECEIVED FROM:1ofr
BY:

STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

c+12380

TRANSFER

CASH:□
CHECK:# OTHER: (IDENTIFYl. u)] I TOTAL REC'O I $ _., r::;

---OTHER: (IDENTIFY)

WRD MISC CASH ACCT
AOJUDICATIONS

PUBUCATIONS / MAPS

(IDENTIFY)___ OTHER:

[s

(IDENTIFY) ...:;

0437 WELL CONST. START FEE
0211 WELLCONST START FEE $

0210 MONITORINGWELLS s
OTHER (IDENTIFY)

[o539 l!.OTTERY PROCEEDS \
1302 LOTTERYPROCEEDS

MISCELLANEOUS
0407 COPY&TAPEFEES

0410 RESEARCH FEES
0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)

TC165 OEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY)

WATER RIGHTS:

0201 SURFACEWATER
0203 GROUNDWATER
0205 TRANSFER

WELLCONSTRUCTION

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT

___ OTHER

I REDUCTION OF EXPENSE

10467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LIC NUMBER

0233 POWER LICENSEFEE (FWIWRD) I: I0231 HYDROUCENSEFEE (FWNWRD)

___ HRDROAPPLICATION [s

DOistrtbuton-WtoCopy-Customer, YellowCopy-Fiscal, DluoCopy-Flo, butCopy.Fecal
RECEIPT• 12380 Aro__2 1'1-1 IYi.sir=

\
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INVOICE#, _

TRANSFER

APPLICAT1O 3Ji:,
PERMIT 93

15812TH ST. N.E.
SALEM, OR 97310-0210

3711-3455 1378-8130 (FAX)

(IDENTIFY)

WAD MISC CASH ACCT
ADJUDICATIONS

PUBLICATIONS/MAPS

CHECK: OTHER: (IDENTIFY)l, J

___OTHER:

---OTHER (IDENTIFY)

RECEIVED FROM:1itrt­
BY:

STATE OF OREGON

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
RECEIPT# 12380
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RECORD FEE

s
$s

s
LICENSE FEE

s
s

[s
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0204
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. '7

CASHACCT.

EXAM FEE

s
s
s

EXAM FEE

s 0219
0220

(IDENTIFY) _

PCAA s
0427 WAD OPERATING ACCT

MISCELLANEOUS
0407 COPY & TAPE FEES

0410 RESEARCH FEES

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)

TC165 DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY)

WATER RIGHTS:

0201 SURFACE WATER

0203 GROUNDWATER

0205 TRANSFER
WELL CONSTRUCTION

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR
LANDOWNER'SPERMIT

___ OTHER

I REDUCTION OF EXPENSE

0437 WELL CONST. START FEE
0211 WELL CONST START FEE s es;
0210 MONITORING WELLS s CARD#

OTHER (IDENTIFY)

[o53@ LOTTERY PROCEEDS
1302 LOTTERY PROCEEDS [s
10467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LIC NUMBER

0233 POWER LICENSE FEE (FWNRD) [ I0231 HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FWNRD)

___ HRDROAPPLICATION [s

RECEIPT# 12380 ore_S- (4-9) ..'

DOistribution -Whi te Copy-C ustome r, Yellow Copy -Fiscal, Blue Copy -Fite , Dutt Copy- Fiscal



Staa Prtnttna .z:sao

..
STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UMATILLA
--- ..-­.;, .-.. .::.

..., ·----·
CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

@iis 3Js to Certify, rat
of Forest Gl'OV'8 , State of aregon ,has made proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to the use of the waters of
Umatilla River and l-1c~ Reservoir constructed uoder AppliC4t.ion llo. R,..7$26,
Permit 1o, R-5l,
a tributary of Columbia River
irr.igat ion of 191.6 acX'SS

under Permit No. 16393 of the State Engineer, an~at,·said right to the use of said waters
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby
confirmed dates from July 3, 19l5

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
l.79 cubic feet per second

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from tlu: stream.
The point of diversion is located in the SEkEk, E} M, Section 12, T. 2 U., R. 30 E.,
M.3 I S}, Sk S}, Section 7; 1} i}, Section 10; T. 2 1., 1. 31 1., .M.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one-fourtieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, or its equ1va1ent !01• oaoh o.cre irri8Ated and shall be further linited
to a diversion of not to exceed 4½ acre feet per acre £or each GCl'O irrigated
during the :lrrieation eeason of ea.ch year, and shll bo subject to contract go.
l4-o6-lOO-l336 uitb the Bureau of 1eclaration, a copy of which is on file in the
office of the State Engineer,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered. by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is
appurtenant, is as follows:

for the purpose of

2.l4 acre SE} s}
6.8 acres S{ SE}

Section l13.4 aores NB! !lE{
12.8 acres w}; "Ek
28.6 acres SE llBt
12.6 acretS !IE:l Utll
8.8 acres 11.-1~ l:-1

15.6 ares IE; SE
Section 12

T. 2 ff., R. 30 E., W•.H.

7.l acrea S}1l
32.8 acres i? si!
l.7 .6 acres su! ~t/1
J,$.J acreo SE! Sl'f<
O.l acre SBt SE

Section 7
10.0 acres} }
l acres NE} IM}

Section l8
T. 2 11., R. 31 E.• W.H.

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described.

THIS IS A DRAFT OF wATER RIGHT CERTIFICATE

See other side for instructions and final proof to be executed by permittee.



31 PwuNcr purtoIa
i70 12r gr#Ear s. t.

STATE OF OREGON
STATE ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
SALEM

March 10, 1961

E. F. Burlingham and Sons
Forest Grove
Oregon

Gentlemen:

On the reverse side of this paper is a copy of a draft of water right

certificate to confirm the right under Permit No• 16393.... You are

requested to examine this draft and if you find it correctly describes the

appropriation of water made, execute the following final proof. A fee of

$1.00 is required for recording your certificate of water right in the office

of the County Clerk. The fee of $1.00, together with this signed draft,

must be returned to the State Engineer.

Very truly yours,

LEWIS A. STANLEY
State Engineer

FINAL PROOF

l have read the draft of water right certificate shown on the reverse

side of this paper and as final proof of appropriation of water I hereby

certify that the water has been used as described in said draft. ~

·o $ssse(D•••> / /{./'tsf11101Ul'e) c;;;,-- / --



1f-1­
PermitNo 16393 .

,Application No....2.0936....-··-···- County 1IBiiD1GffiSM ---.--.-----·♦- •

Proof of AppropriatiE>n of Water

I

1. Name E.•...L...B.w.ling_!:\lw.1...&..~-···········---· 2. AJ:ldr~~ .F.o.r.e.s.t ..Gr.aY.a~...!lr.!!goD. .•...••...........-•..

'\j :;l'i!3. Source of supply Ul!l§,t.U.l.1?...lti,Y.~1:...§.D.¢.•.11~1.Ku R.e.:u~.cr.o.ir -..-·-·-·· ~ - ··-······-·········:t., .
1
~::-i Tr1·butary of ~-'

1
·-'-- '~,~~.. - C> ---···----··••· -·..•-·..····- ---- "-- -·····-···-·7:··,n,-·~;··71~···--·12··""'·..···~-············--·········-

~ ~ '> 4. Amount of water :5.,.~ 9..,.f..,.!h 5. Priority date J.lJ.lY. .. 3.,...J.9/4.5 ..

~~~ -i: 6. Use .. ;···· .. ·~~ Irri~tion . .'L:..~..~ 11 -•....~..•.•.................•...~ o ~..r..:.~ -.~.. J...-l~ ()'"-'," -~
~•~I t..._, / - - -- "'~ ,.. - , ..._ -, I/ ?' .C:

~ ~ ·--···--··--····:·-···--······--···s;·~~µF''14 ~··;'i;;;JN-,;;,.,:~· ~c., 2.. T~: 'N i<. ~----
~ ') ~ JJ.w.!(J.SW·•l!J·.-~"41·!Jr./wllr.r•···:·•V.•···+- T,.,..v.···~·'··j-·•············ .. ········ .
?' (ski&±$ snee" ,
~ ~ 7. Location of point of diversioii'; ·····-··············-········ Sec. ·····-····-···• Twp. _ , Range , Wi. M.'\. ' n .. ,..., ,er..,-..........,_,

-ermit covering land to be

'No. Acres
Actunl],y lrr::IC.Ued

I 2., C..
'b,

of one cubic
be further

fo ach acre irriFated
:t such reasonable

ml<

56'i4swl4 {.'-/-

Se'it ye 'y <,,S,

/IJ f" /JI: 34

f'JW /JE /Z.. y

5c fJE z¥.

Ucu ,i, lo

NWNI.J 9.Y

u€ 5e If, i,

s w f,1>.J 74

,-J\.J.l ~ lv 32.

S, S65 I I• (.

_$c- St<,r ,;;-. :!>

,w S€ o. I

uut /U, o

Ne /J'...11 _.!.!._-
If I • 1,,

I 2.

I

1

3o E

.2. N

I I
• J

II
il



1f-12,-Z...
Permit No l.6393 .

Application No....2C936-···---···· County .. 11:":ciiINGffiO!I.......... ·······-··· ···

Proof of Appropriation of Water

Name E.._·., B.w.;J..illi:.b.?P..&...SQrui - --- 2. Address ...£P.l:f.SL.Gr.o~f!~.Jlr:;.gon.. -••····-········

Source of supply Ollli.U.:kl.l.\ ..R1Y.~r ~"l.~.. J.\1:K~Y R.e.t1f1X:Y.Pir.._ --,···-··~········· .l1 .

Tributary Of ~-,I. "h-~~A • .,0 -- ·--···········--········.. ···-···· ~ \.-. ..,..-., -.~ ~ .
....,,..... ,t./, '7f _,,--

Amount of water 75.::1:8 -~·~.f..e§., -·-···········- 5. Priority date J.W.Y..• .3., 1945 ·--·-···········-·..···

Use . J.r.:r.~g~:i;;Jsm .'.! I.. ::: ~ ·················· · ...• ·······•..1··~·····6'·1· ··················· ..J...,.!.f. 0.
/~ - e I-. l i-, I✓ ;, i• C

'- Sc14-,(:l/14 tJS'1t-NV.'/'f'- ~C.12.. T, f'J ,.__..,.. ;,L,.,,. ..
.......................................... ~ lJ w.i/q..5wJ.1 ,.sw 'Jr·fwJ/14 ....•v. 7, ,r.. ·:i-.1· ..t ··•· j-•r-·•·· .. ·· .

- (~:-'.ft.'&£.'.J:.eo clleet.c)""c- 1 .9 t-- ,,.
7. Location of point of diversion', ·-·-···· Sec , Twp , Range , W. M.

, - (IA-Pl Subd.lvJ1lon)

8. The description of land given below corresponds to that found fu your permit covering land to be
irrigated, or, if for other purposes, the place of use.

I

ted

Towr.ahlp Section l"0rt3'•4'ett Tl-acl
No. At'?'e5 No. /\C'f'CI

R:ln;o Dcacrlb41d In Pcrml t Actually trrtantcd

M'
I l, \., V

2 N 30 12 wEwu. SS ,c3 J;.:A-.. ,g-: ~,,,,,,--r . ~ 0 111 .. -
2 N 30 E 12 + NT; of NE¼ -3'C".7 l2?s@I-
2 N JOE 12 4 NE±- of NE} 22-8 / ), 4e
2 3 30 E 12 s S!.t o:: NJ:¼ 3!7-.-1 ?f, '-,-,-
2 N 30 E 12 ' NE3 of s5} 9,.-9. /,5', I,,.VT.
2 N JC r.; 1 I S7° o£ S4 13. I, L/- ,

2 N 30E 1 l- ::;v:; ,..... '! , ' l. 6>,:'o' ✓o. \.i.b.2 .~
31 E - - STT± or NW} l+.-2--- 7, '1 -2 N ·,

2 N 31 E 7 tm-J of swi 31-.6 n. ? .,.,.
2 N 31 E 7 Si'f;,- of S'ii; 5- .--5- 17, I. -
? 31 E 7 ' SW) ]J)....9- /,5",- J.N SE;- of
2 N 31 E 7 'I• SVI¼ of SE; 3- Cl, I -
2 N 31 -;: 18 NE} of 4 -873 .43 NW;
2 N 31 E 18 ' NWi- of NE? l8.5 .c l

206.9 ij'"q=76

If for irri ·ation. his aporooriation shall be limited to 1/i.Ot of one cubic
foot r er secon or its euivalent for each acre i rigat'ild and shal ~ be further
li,ni t• d to Rd version of not to exceeci L}:. acre f et ::ier acre for 3a.ch ucre irria
durin the irr gatio"l . easo~ of each year, and sh '<11 be subject tc such re1,sonable
rotat on svste n as mav be ordered bv the -oroner s t:1te officer.

.

@­ R.R. La/Z - . 7Z..c.
I I .

V ,,
? s

0­ .,l 0 _,,,C,:,-,.,, .-R/.?. '.. (1y>doe -A
u i (/ -

7;c,,, .t .-,,,---=, ,,, /. <.­ >, C.(g /.. '/9.S
t9

.

..
I ••

I I



t '•

' '

DESCRIPTION OF WORKS

9. (a) If a dam has been constructed, give description: Height, ft.; length on top, •·····-········ ft.;

length on bottom, ··---······- ft; material used and character of construction, .

(b) Give description of headgate: Width, _ ft.; depth, - ft.; material used and character

of construction, ···-······-······-·· ··--····-···-···-· ····-······-· ·

············· ········· ··········-··············--····..·••·-• ············ ···············••· •••••••••••••n••·uoo•••••••••••••.o••••••••••• •••

' I
jt

(c) Size of canal: Width on top (at waterline), ......•......•. ft.; width on bottom, ft; depth of

water, ft.; grade, ····-···- ft. fall per 1,000 ft. Actual capacity, sec.-ft.

Give general description: . . ····················································- •···········-·· .. ····· •····

(d) Pipe line: Description of intake, _ - - .

········································· -··························· , ··········································· .. ······-···············
Length of pipe, ft.; size at intake, in.; size at ft. from intake, ..-......... in.; size

at place of use, in. Difference in elevation between intake and place of use, ft.

Is grade uniform?-·······--··· ..-······················ Actual capacity of pipe line, ~ sec.-ft.

Give general description: .. ········-···· ··-······-······ - .. ·-······-····· ..········
(Mater!l: Steel, wroumht, est iron, wood stave, etc.)

..... ,.,,,._,, , .
(e) Pumpingplant: Give size and type of pump, .

Suction lift, ft.; discharge lift, ft. Type of motor used ..

Horsepower rating, ···---·······-···················· H. P. Actual capacity of pump, ······-······-················· sec.-ft.

10. During what months is water beneficially used? -···········--·····-······-····-··..·-······-······--······························-··

11. State character of soil .

Kind of crops raised .

12. Does the accompanying map, filed with your application, show correctly the point of diversion, area

of land irrigated, or place of use? ·-·····-·······················..········..········-·······················································

13. If not, wherein is such map in error? ···-······-····-·····-·· _ _ - ········· ..··············..···· .

••••••••••••• ,, , , , ., , , , 0 0 0 , ••••••••• o 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 00 0 0 0 0 00 00 0 0 o • ••••••••••••••••••••••o o o o o ou oo o oo o o o o, o oo on o, , 0 , ,, , , , , 0 0 0 ,, , , , , ,, ,, , , , ,u o o, , ,

14. Domestic use: Give number of families actually using water at tins time : .

15. If for power, mining, municipal, manufacturing, storage or any other purpose than irrigation, give

extent and method of such use ········-······ ..·················· ..········:·····•········ ············································-·····-·············• ....



i., : - a~" 1oc•• d at ... ' r-ol !'ll•ng either bnnt of ,hn Urn t.illll
12. • • 2 1;. R. JC . . ; ~ _ i:, ..:ec. 7. T. 2 11• rt. ~1 . • '): :i

) · , 1 , +; gm ! ,p ]!;. r Jl :S. ii.H.6 being ~it:Jl1ng tne .. r1.4 OJ. vne u.u. , J , o ,
, of Sec;. 1 , "' 2 '. R. ;..,, - ; " ' of N "' l. N :l " S ' l., · nrl
o: ec. 7, T ., ~. I{ ,31 E. • - l of N , 1 an.1 ". ' of r: -: "

2 :; • •. 31 ;:;. .:'.. i'l thg c ,.; .t;· of U:o tilla.

in•
Riv r .;.n 0ec.
(Sec. 18. T 2
~ ('> , •
4.

" I ,..;- ~ •~ ,. u- ""

o~ Sec. 18

The in iitcnes to be respectively 560 et, 3200 feet, and LOO feet in length
ter oi • in- r spec• iv,,1:, in th'3 N E .l o.' th,;i N .. ¼ ol' S'lc. 12; S r. ' of N 1:: l. of
Sec. .., ;> 'l. R. JC~-; e.:i! s l. or Sr/' of ec. 7"'? Jl • -."., th~
?ro.,iose-l locat.i.o'l:- ''ein;; ~o throt:gh i..t o ti,e accom 1a.'ly.in,; ,ap.

f



I,.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPROPRIATOR

STATE OF OREGON, l
County of .. · - ······-·····-····\

55
•

I, _ - ·-··-----·······-···- - -., being first duly sworn,
depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; that I know
the contents thereof, and that the facts therein stated are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day

of -, 194..._.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ·······-·-· day of .. .. 194.. .

Notary Pub!le for Oregon

[Notarial Seal] My commission expires .

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

STATE OF OREGON, i
County o! fss.

We, ·-·······--·-···-.. ·-. and------ - .

of .... .. . being first duly sworn, depose and say that

r.
)

we are well acquainted with the facts and conditions set forth in the foregoing statement relative to

proof of appropriation of water under Permit No.··-···..- ...... ; that we and each of us have been over and
upon each tract described in said proof, and from such personal inspection have knowledge that all
necessary ditches, dams and other diversion and distributing works have been constructed, and water
used as stated therein; that we have carefully read such proof of appropriation, and that each and every
statement contained therein is true to the best of our knowledge and belief.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day o[ , 194 ..

••••n•••••••••••••••••••••••~••••••••••••••••• "" ••••••••••••"' • •• ••••••••
Notary Publte for Oregon

[Notarial Seal] My commission expires ..



R.EPORT OF PERSON MAKING INSPECTION
(For uo by Bcpruutld\'"11! of Stace El:l::lDe-er)

. ·······-·····• do hereby certify that I have made

··-·· ··••«••·········· .(Qua.a.Ut;y ofwatu tn
second-feet or acrc•lttl.)

an inspection of the works described herein and in Permit No. . , on the .. . day

of •··················-···· ····················-···• 194.__, and found the foregoing statements and descriptions of works to

be accurate. In my opinion the appropriation has been completed to the extent of ..

and I recommend the issuance of water right certificate for this amount.

NOTICE TO INSPECTORS -••••••••••••••••••••••••••,••••--•••••, •••••••••-••••,••, ••••,••••••, •••• •no••••••H ••o ••••·••

(Na.me)

• •••••••••••••••u•••,...••·• •••••--
(Tlll<l

U conditions do not justify the above re-
port by you, please return the proor without
your sli;-ni,turc, wllb n full report by letter.

Po.' 6 5kt'cca>. d
,,v.;:i-., /o, .'M ..J ✓,~,,l,,r,JG do ,r//? .,8,t:,Y,~se ~.::,-~/c-',-0/0"

uuo :.Ks st"&Ee.r - dudrti"alleys a2ks
~~or,' ef'. ~- ,;lo _,<,//~ ,.ff'/~?,//,:,JC / 76>'-'/?,0#/" '

?no.'lac=e ks e.•d c
;t4'v-/2Jr. 6: ~- .;:l<) p/,' ,j'/--¼aJ"~, S'¢{>o/Pr-'M

p22e. t 2soox "set
f. -3C/Oo'1 KG ~ 4L.

r ye''l!: '/(./0'0 X"..., • ...,. /T• ,

t</4,,,th , e1 Ilb R6'pl -</0 - r /( ~"'
,L,·/~ .' Su, ,,v/4•"' ;,-~ s/'-'-'/ /9.;-?·.Z ~,.. L,.C.,t ./-tJ vcr,n'v~.f"✓,'c/cls.C, Ky -ace- rac­
- / =,, c t t-t1/...7n /es..;-...J ,.v."a..'~ e ,-L r,ro. v" 11:

f

,.



T. 2 N. R. 30&31 E.W. M.

16
12 7

12 7

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

Appliccltion No. 20 9.36 Permi' No. /(S39.J
IN NAME Of.

E. E. Bart«ngham ¢Sons
Surveyed May .JO. 1956' by C. O.,z:Jarte(.r

/uty l6, 1960., RH Jackson
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du«lg Io- (4eo

1-A"'d e..la.·~,,,,,d ½ E,...-1,~ j~ :5h,c,w,,,,_ a:> V') Nz _ 2 p-1'54
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/.Skeele ·#tel -lat he look ov« 4eel
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M 5 ke ...._ a:i"" +l.R... f(<1..ee . ~o. ;d, ho I,,,, l!J . {o,, e ':/' ~ . c,""
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1arch 1l, 1961

E. F. Burlingnam & Sons
Forest Orove
Oregon

Oentlanen:

This will aclmcmlodge receipt of the draft of the proposed

cert.if:l. cate in conneetion with Pemit 1o. 16393 and your check

for $1.00 in payment of the certificate recording fee.

This fee was paid in October 1959, therefore we are

returning herewith your check 1o. 25908 1n the amount of $1.00.

Very truly yours,

LEIS A. STANLEY
State Engl.near

Dy
Trevor Jones
Assistant

TJtor

20936
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September 6, 1960

E. F. Burlingham & Sons
Forest Grove, Oregon

Attention: Mr. Cyrus

Dear Gentlemen:

This 1'ill acknowledge receipt of your letter in reference
to permit No. 16393. When the field crews return from the
summer work I will have a new map prepared showing the ad­
ditional field and will prepare a new draft of the proposed
certificate.

Very truly yours,

LETS A. STANLEY
State Engineer

By
Trevor Jones, Assistant

TJ:km

•

20936



Specialties: Nomad Allalfa; Meadow Fon.,il

E. F. BURLINGJ-IAM &- SONS
RECORD 8B SEEDS

Pk«o EL 7-2141 P. 0. Box 217

Forest Grove, Oregon

September I, 1960

Mr, Trevor Jones
Assistant State Engineer
\Yater Resources Department
251 Finance Building
170 12th Street, S. E,
Salena, Oregon

• • ., • II

l. l
I bolicvu the corrected map with your letter of August 25 and tllC

correction. listed in the letter cover the acreage that is being irrigated
on the p1•opcl'ty we opeTate :i.n Umat..i.lla county, At least, it covers it about
as well as possible without actually surveying out the b<'Ction line..,.

Our concern is not to be deprived at some future date of the use of
irrigation water on land that we lmvc been irrigating and intend to continue
to irrigate.

Sincerely,

&, Sons

E. F. Burlinsham and Sona •·&UT&Dts to the ertent of tbe pu.rcbai e price that seeds sold aro as descrlbecl oc the. (IOl.'.l t:aincr wilhJn recosnlx.cd tolcra.nc.
S«. ller ch... 'DO other or further warrant.. QPreaed or implied. Quotations are rabject to market chazes, Ali orden subject to coo.firmatioo.



August 25, 1960

E. F. Burlingham & Sons
_ P.O. Bax 217

Foroot Grave, Oregon

Attentions Mr. Cyrus

Gentlemen:

I have again gone over with our field engineer the map
and report in connection vith permit No. 16393. I have also
discussed this vith Hr. 1-tlrvin Bonnett vbo wao water master
in Umatilla County far quite a number of years, and is well
acquainted vith the property in question.

We will accopt your statement regarding land in tho
SW SR or Section l. Th1s field io outlined in yellow on
the enclosed print and is labeled "ln. Tho area marked
"3" I understand vaa once irTigated but the rivor changed
channel and cut back to the road and bank so there is no
irrigation north of the river in this area, The area
labeled 112" is reported as being mostly gravel bar and brush
covered, and not crop land. When our field crevs end the
summer season I will have a nev mar rropared including
aroa "l" and will prepare a new draf't or the certificate
to agree vith the new map, If you have any comments
regarding this vould you please so advise us by fall.

Very truly yours,

LEWIS A. STANLEY
State Engineer

By
Trevor Jones, Assistant

20936

TJ·km
Enc.



Sp,cialties: Nomad Alfalfa; Meadow Foxtail

E:. F. BURLINGHAM G SONS
RECORD ao SEEDS

P. 0. Bos 117

Forest Grove, Oregon
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E. F. Burlingham and Sos warrants to the ertent of the purchase prie that eds mold are u described on the container within recognized talerueeu.
Seller gives no otber or further warrant, erpr esued or implied. Quotations are subject to market changes. All orders mrubject to confirmation.



August 5, 1960

E. F. Burlingham and Sons
P.O. Box 217
Forest Grove, Oregon

ATTENTION: W. F. Cyrus

Dear Mr. Cyrus:

When you returned the signed draft of the proposed
certificate in connection with permit 16393 you thought that
land in tho SW¢ SE; and SESW, Section l, Tamship 2 North,
Range 30 East should hava been included in the draft. As
promised, we made a second inspection on July 16, 1960, and
our field engineer reports that on the basis of his inspection
And conversation with Mr. Bob Schroeder, repo~ranch
manager, the land in question should not be included in the
certificate confirming porit 16393.

I am again returning the draft of the certificate
and request that you again date and sign the form under your
signature o£ October 28, 1959. The certificate recording fee
was previously submitted,

Very truly yours,

LEIS A. STANLEY
State Engineer

By
Trevor Jones, Assistant

TJ:vmf'

20936



November 10, 1959

Nomad Alfalfa, Inc.
P. 0. 30x 217
Forest Grove, Oregon

Gentlemen:

This will acknowledge receipt of your ietter

dated Novomber 6, 1959, regarding omi.tted acreage

on a survey made in connection with your permit

lo. 16393. Next time we have a field engineer in

the area, which ill probably be next SUllll!er, he

will make an inspection of the area described in

Section l.

Very truly yours,

LEWIS A. STANLEY
state Engineer

By
Trevor Jones, Assistant

TJ:rb

20936



Specill] tic:s: Nomnd Alb.lfa: Me:idow Foxtail

I:. F. BURLINGHAM G SONS
RECORD OB SEEDS

Ph... EL 1-1141 P. 0. Boa 111

Forest Grove, Oregon
November 6, 1069

. lr. l'revor Jones
Assistant State ngineer
,ater i<esources .)apartment
25l Finance Building
170 12th Struut ~. w,

Salem, Oregon

Dar Mir, Jones:

I have your letter of 1fovcmber 5 regarclin.:; Pernit :fo. 16393.

f'he original application for rmter permit liated 13 ncres in the SE}
of the SW~. of Sec. 1, T.2N.R30E; and 14.6 acres in the SI} of the SE} of
Sec. 1. T.2N.R30E •

.\11 0.1. the above has been irrigated since 19-16. Except for possibly
7 acres in the SEl1 of Si','¾ all of the above ncrear;e has been, and is irrigated
every year. The exact acreage is rli fficul t to deter,..inu I.Jccnuse of recurring
changes in tac Umatilla river c!1annel. However, there shoultl be included
in the certificate approximately the following:

l2 acres in the S4 of SE} of Sec. l. T.2N. R 30 E
6 acres in the SE1,. of S!Vl,i of Sec. 1. T.2N. R 30 E.

That acreage i!i all within the limits of tho pennit and hns been irrigated
during tbe last five years.

The above acrenirc should be adclect to the nc1·011ge listed in tho cert­
ificate frowarded with vour letter of October 27 anc.. which we returned
under <late of ctober 28.,

Sincerely,

• ")inch1am & Sor%-

7 >c
/ .'Im. F. Cyrus 7

.. FC:ps

E. F BurllnJ!w,, ond Soru ...,.,..,ts to the erent of 11,o purd,uo prloo that lttdi ,old ITO u described oo tho cootalncr wlthlo reeos,,hod to1...._
· Stll<r cl= ao olhtt Or further warr ant, expressed or implied. Quota tions are .,.l,f,ct to nwkct cha,, 10,, All ordcn 1ubf<ct to oonll=allon. '



20936

flovem.ber 5, 1959

llomad Alfalfa, Inc.
P. 0, Pox 217
Forest Grove, Oregon

Gentlemen

This will acknowledge receipt of the signed draft of the
certificate in connection '\Tith Permit 1o. 16393 and tho certii'icate
recording fee of $1, for which our Receipt No. 23292 is enclosed.

It is not our intention to deprive you of any land 'Which
could properly be included in the proof to complete this right.
Uon-use ot water tor five years constitutes abandolllllent ot that
porion of the right. and you could have irrigated more land since
19l5 and not be able to include all of it in the final proof.

Since you did sign and return the draft of the certificate, I
assume you are satisfied nith tho acreege show, hoover, if you
believe tJ-.cro is an aroa which has boen irrigated 'l'l'ithin the limits
of the permit and has boon irrigated during the past five years
'l'lhich you believe should be included, you should so notify us.

I£ e do not receive such notification mithin 30 days from
tho date of this letter, me will assume that you are satisfied 111.th
the figures shomi on- the draft and ill isuo tho certificate accord­
ingly

Very truly yours,

LEWIS A. STANLEY
State Engineer

By
Trevor Jones, Assistant

TJabks



Pk» EL 7-21 P. 0. Box 217

Specialties: Nomad Alfalfa: Meadow Foxtail

E. F. BURLINGHAM &, SONS
Rl:CORD 8B S1:1:DS

Forest Grove, Oregon

October 28, 1959

Mr., Trevor Jones
Assistant State Engineer
251 Finance Building
170 12th st. S. E.
Salem, Oregon

Dear Mr, Jones:

I am returning the certificate pertaining to the use of water by Nomnd
Alfalfa, Inc,, under Permit No. 16393. A checlc for Sl.00 is attached.

I have signed t,e affidavit with some uncertainity. The total acreage
now being irrigated, as shown on your "Final Survey" map is, I think, correct.
Hlowever, tae total acreage that has been irrigated at one time or another since
1945 amounts to about 190 acres. That difference in acreage is possibly in
the following tracts:

S1/4 of SWl/4, Sec. 1, 2N JOE
SWl/4 of SEl/4, Sec. 1, 2N 30E

I appreciate-your letter of October 27 calling our attention to not having
returned the certificate.

Kindest regards.

Sincerely,

E. F. Burlingham & Sons

.a
i.ncl.
FC: ps

E. F. Burlingham and Sos aunts to the erent af the purch ase price that seeds old _are as deeribed on the container within recopied tolerauoea
Seller gives no other or further warrant, expressed or implied. Quotations are rabject to mark-ct chaa 1tt, All ordrn ,ubJect to confirmation,



Cetober 27, 1959

Nomad A.lfalfa, In.c.
P.0. 30x 217
Forest Grove, Oregon

Gentlemen:

On Septerber 24, 1959, we mailed you a copy o; a draft of
tile certificate in connection with the incomplete water right
represented by your Permit No. 16393 granting u right to tho
uso of +.53 cubic feet of water por second from Umatilla River
Uld l·'..cK...y Reservoir for irrigation of 181.2 acres, together
with the instructions that the afridavit at the bottom of the
page be signed and the copy be returned to this office accompanied
by the certificate recording fee in the amount or $1.

To date this form bae not been receivod nor has any cor­
respondence regarding it. This is to notify you that unless
we receive the signed final proof form and the certificate re­
cording fee within thirty days from the date of this letter,
we ill be required to take steps toward the cancellation of
this perit.

Very truly yours,

LEIS A. STX!LEY
State Engineer

By
Trevor Jones, Assistant

TJ:rb

20936



Nomad Al.falfa, Inc.
P, 0. ox 217
Forest Grove, Oregon

Gentlenen

Thisill acknowledge receipt of an assignment of Permit No.
16393 f'rom E. F. Ibrlin8ham and Sons to Homd Alfalfa, Inc. and
the assignrnt recording tee ot $1., for which our Receipt No.
22373 1s enclosed.

This will also acknowledge receipt of a copy or the contract
for Mclay Reservoir storage in connection with the same permit.
Since the copying fee of 0.60, referred to in ny letter dated
June 30, 1959, was not submitted, I assume that this copy of the
contract is for our files.

Very truly yours,

LEWIS A. STANLEY
State Engineer

By
Trevor Jones., Assistant

TJ:bks

Enc t2



Speci alties : Nomad Alfalfa; Meadow Fox!nll

E. F. BURLINGHAM G SONS
RECORD EJl3 SEEDS

Phone EL 7-2142 P. 0. Box 217

Forest Grove, Oregon

J n s:

I ar .... _tur i
1 393, from E.F.Rurli cham
f .,.. • 0 1 nt d.

tt a si n e: t cf water per:nit no.
"· Son..to l"cmacl l\ltalfa, Ir,c. Chee!

13 in los J is a copy of Boreau of Reclamation contract
f.,. 1 -0, -1 0-13~6 o r;.n the JS of I c,Cay 1· ervoir ~ ater.

be l.:.e e t'1is ls a 11 in order.

Sincerely ours,

E. F. Durlfoaham ar,d Soos ,..,,.,.,. to lhc .....,, ol the p,m:bue prioc Iha! ....it mid INI u desc:ribal on the container within recogn ized tolerances.
Seller gives no other or fort.bu wan-a.nt, erprcn,ed or implied. Quotadoos an: ,ubJect to market changes. All orden subfect to confinn11tion.



June 30, 1959

E. F. Burlingham & Sons
Forest Grove
Oregon

Gentlemen:

Tis ill acknowledge receipt of your letter regarding a con­
tract for use of stored waters from HcKay Reservoir described
in Permit No. 16393. 0RS 537.300 requires documentary evidence
that an agreement bas been entered into with tho omners of the
reservoir l"or pemanent and sufficient interest in the reservoir
to impound enough water for the purposes set forth in the
permit. I believe tho contracts the Bureau of Reclamation use
are mimeographed with certain specific data added. The Bureau
would probably furnish you with a duplicate copy from their
files. If you prefer, and will su'tnit the copy you have, we
will copy it for a copying fee of 60 cents and w'ill rotum
yow· copy to you.

So e may change our records pertaining to this permit from
E, F. 3urlinghar and Sons to Nomad Alfalfa, Inc•• will you
please execute and submit the enclosed assignment together with
the statutory recording fee or $1.

Very truly yours,

LEWIS A. STANLEY
State Engineer

By
Trevor Jones, Assistant

TJ:rb
Enc

20936



Specialties: Nomad Alfalfa: Meadow Fo<Wl

E. F. BURLINGHAM SONS
RECORD ElB SEEDS

Pies EL 7-2141 P. 0. B"" 211

Forest Grove, Oregon Jun 2,

R!::: Fil

• 16393,
ted 1
sident.
o!: Reel

aer t.

l l I <',,

u

' .

:r

E F Durlfngh.am and SonJ WI.ITA.ntl to the 0-fl e-nt of tho purchu o prf co that s.eNU tolcl are as described oa tho conlDJne:r within N!COJP'iud tolttano. .
· · Seller shes no o.tber or further wan:uu. erpreslfd or implied. Quota tions are subject to mubt chan~. All ordtn 1ubJect to conh.rmatlcm.



June 26, 1959

E. F. Burlingham and Sons
Forest Grove
Oregon

Gentlemen:

Permit No. 16393 in the name of E. F. Burlingham and sons
describes the appropriation or waters of the Umatilla
River and 1-lc:Kay Reservoi.r for irrigation. The customary
final proof survey bas been made and, in preparing the final
proof papers, I have not b3en able to locate any refer-
ence to a contract with the Bureau or Reclamation for
purchase of stored water in Y.aeKay Reservoir. If stored
water is used in addition to the direct flow of the river,
documentary evidence of the right to use such water must
be subitted before we may issue the certificate. If
the appropriation is made only fro the direct flow of
the river and no agreement for the purchase of stored
water exists, we would appreciate being so advised,

Very truly yours,

LEIS A. STANLEY
State Engineer

By
Trevor Jones, Assistant

TJ:rb

20936



I!". S. L J:.1rlinghe.:!1 t:. Sone
Forl.lst Grove, Q,-ogon

'l':'lis ~:1.11 ac:tn:>'i'lad,;a receipt of .,'our lett~r of Jctob r 6,
•-ith uhi<.'1 y~u enc.Lo 1:a,d For:n C, ,.iin., notice of the. co.npl~te appli­
c&.tion of \.&.i.:>r unuor y:)l.r Peniit :fo. 163'.iJ.

Pur,,Ubr1t to JOUI' Nport .ml ill line \fitil tn • ~ ..int:or.-ll
prt.ctic~ , .. tnir:: o.Jic ,, c. su~-vtty \/ill. be r.iedo c.~ i,. lat..r Jlll.1>
for tha purpose o! checing the acraee actually irrigasd. iter
this survc:y, proof iaa;r be llll!de by you c.nd C::!t·tifioe.tc i ,cued covur­
in. the lnds vich the survey shows to have een irriatei, and
1,ny lf...n:la ,lesctiLed in your por.nlt that ha,re not b.-.en irrii;a~ud
"111 ne s.uto,nc.tica.l.Ly e.limi.ne.ted fro.n your we.tor r:i.~t.

In the •lleantime, tha penuit wuich you uold will be va.l.id
ovidenca 01 your -..ate!' ri.,ht.

V •Jry trul,v yow·s,

CHAS. E. Si'RICKLIN
:, u. i,o i!'ngins1ar

By
Zi X. Iaphrey, Assistant

llCil:dh



E. F. BURLINGHAM C SONS
sEs»N" {913 coo res

Pho.n• 222 '-"-- Robinson , Code

Forest Grove, Oregon
October 6,1948

Chas. E. Stricklin, State Engineer
State of Oregon
Office of the State Engineer
Salem, Oregon

Dear Mr. Stricklin:

2ZEA/Wt]
0CT 71948

STATE E GI '1EER
SALE. o, ON

We are enclosing f'orm C pertaining to the completion
of the application of water under application No. 20936 and
permit No. 16393. During the season just ended, we have applied
water to the entire acreage covered by the application and
permit.

Sincerely yours,

E. F. BURLINGHAM & SOMS

VfFC:vr
enc.

Wo glvo no wruranl)", ox11reHOd or lmpllod, A8 to tho produotlvenc111 ot nn1 ao<H11 or hultJa wo ,u,JI lln c.l we will not bo In n..n1 w11)' re11pon1lblo
for the crop Our llabtllty In nll tnatnnc.. la limited to lht J)Urch1i10 price ot tho aotd. Quot.rUlon11 rtre euhJoct to mnrkot ciha.ni:;01. AHorders subject to conttrma.tlon.



2. • Burlin4a&: Sons
To0 drove, Oregon

Gentleen:

This aclmor;l,1d~s re:ceip':. of Forn:. B, being
the c0mplet.ion of c011st.ructio:1 undo1· l'.Jrmit llo.
in the n.-.:ne o'" r, ,... .;urlini;}ia.:: t.i. Sons.

notice of
16)93

This report has boon filed ,nth other !!'~..to:· pertaining
to t!le rmtJr right, nr.d t;1e perm,i.t. i.s in good st...ndii;g U."ltil
Gctol.ler l, 19 48, whon w1dcr i!;s tor:ns, o.ll ti1e wn:ber which
it is inte:ided to use- at a."rY tinl'.:: s:-iould "c>e used to the i'llll
extent intended.

C>!AS. F. STRJ:CKLIN
Statc Enr:;:i.necr

Form ll9





Septer:ibor 1, 1945
Mr. s. r. Jurllngham r.. Sons
Foreot Grove, Oregon
Gentl.eon:

llerOtTith you will find Application No, 20936, Permit
1lo, 16393, together ith blueprint.

20936



July 5, 1945

.ii.•. ·,;. F. Cyrw,
Forest Grove, Oregon

Dear ili.•. Cyrus:

This uill e.clmoffl~ rceeipt of your corrected
application .for a pol"Qit to ap5ropriate v::iter .fro::i
the Umatilla River and Mc!ay ouerv.dr for irrigation,
togetbcr m.th :eos in t.l-ie ari:ount ot ._25.45 for which
our Receipt Ho. 8 ia onclo:iod.

The a. plication luls hson _.'ilo<l, Given !lo. 2CR36,
and placed in line for aproval and issuance of a
porcit.

Ve1-y truly yours,

CHAS, E STRICKLIN
State Engince.r

by

F.d K. Humphrey, Assistant

m.t:cjo

Enclosure

209.36



I'

F. BURLINGHAM & SONS ~rn:@~U~llD)
SEEDSMEN 0-0 RECORD !=EEDS JUL 3 \945

Phone m CJ..D Robinson', Code STATE ENG\NE!:'.'R
!=orest Grove, Oregon SALEM, OREGON

July 2, 194o
Charle> • otrickland
tete ngineer
~i:.leL'l, ore..;o,

l ~1, r1;ituri.·(\_ un ,,r lic'"'ti:in for c. .,,t.,. ~er it,
I t,s.vc _ u.t t~~:.3 er. tr c:nt,.) ~ti.:er _nd I!"..~:!.e the: correctio:is .J.t
the u_ _..lica.tion :referred t.:: in yo..ir lettel 01 Jun.;, 13,

,Ir: "'rr: ...1.:10 ,r1closi11 o ,.,rn:Ct, _or tl.e 1'ees ir, the
sunt of 4id.

Cyrus

.,1.'C : DL->

b!. F. ButUngha.n, & Sone swes no wn.rr.uaQ·. cxprc.ued or lmpllcd. u 10 the produCU\'eness of any 1cetdl or bull>a: ll ■etln und wlll nol be In
any way respo nsible or tb~ crop. Our llnbnlt>· In all in,tancu. ls Hmfted to the purchase price of lhe soed



June 13, 1945

Mr, E, F Burlingha & Sons
Forest Grove, Oregon

Attentiona Ur. r.. t. Cyrus,

Deer iur, Cyrus:

This will cknoledgo receipt of your lotter of April 30 transaitting
your application tor a permit to oppropriote water from the Uaatilla dver for
the irrigation of 206.9 acros.

The application hes been checked over and some discrepancies are noted.

Since, as indicated by your letter, you intend to use water undor your
propo:sed appropriation from the Umatilla Rivor and i!clley renervoir, both
sources should be named under I~ l.

The map accompanying your application does not show any lend to be ir-­
rigated in the nt:.: NE;; Section 18, Township 2 Horth, Range Jl East, l,. M. as
listed under Item 8.

If construction in conne1.. tion with t.he proposed approprietion has been
commenced, it should be so indicated under Item 12.

The epplication should be signed.

'!he map accompanying the application ebould be in the form of a tracing
made on tracing cloth or tracing paper such as the enclosed four-section plat
and should show the location of the streea fro which diveraion is to be mado,
the location of main ditches and the number of ecros to be irrigated in each
40 acre tract as explained on pages 6 nd 7 of the enclosed copy of the Rules
and Regulations of the State &lgineor. It is not necessary that this nap be
prepared by an engineer, but it b required th.at the nap be in the for of a
tracing so that blue prins uay be nde froa it,



EKlhCI
Enc.

-2-

Dy
Ed K. Husphrey, Assistant

June 13, 1945

Relative to t.he Btate:ient in your letter concerning coopJ.ote appliC4tion of
meter, the State Eagineer is peraitted by la to extend the time for completion
under a pendt upon e shoring of due dili,;:ence by the permittee but he can not
under any circumstances ortend the tise for beginning of construction and if
construetion is not co:co?ll"..ed within one year from the date of issuance, the
perit is by law subject to cancellation.

The check mentioued in your lett~r was evidently inadvertently oaitted becauce
no check was attached.

For your convenience in completing your application and prepering e e&p os
suggested, I 8111 enclosing the application and your map berevith.

Upon receipt of your application in completed form and aoco~pllDied by tile
statutory fees in the amount of $25.45, it will be filod and placed 1n line for
approval and issuance of e pemit

Yours very truly,

CHAS. E. STRICiU.IH
Stato Engineer
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Carll Shen: RedsAlile Clar; Hin», Purl ad Sri H+tbs; Atria Wia tr Fell Pai; Or«go Rye Ga

E. F. BURLINGHAM G SONS

C. E. Stricklin
State Engineer
oalem, Oregon

Dear Sir:

Fores~ Grove, Oregon

U-+VA["
JUN 12 /945 ....

.._, I

30, 1945

We ere inclosing an application for a water
permit.

I have not attempted to fill in the amount of
water which will be used. All of the water we pump
during the growing season will be purchased from the ....cAay
reservoir. It is our intention however, to pump during the
late winter, for at least part of the land in certain years.
This will not be reservoir water, but will be flood water
flowing down the Umatilla river.

It is our expectation to completely apply water
to the land described within the prescribed three year
limitation •• Should events or conditions arise to delay
some of our land preparation, we assume an extension of
time for applying the water will be granted, provided that
we have clearly indicated our intent at the time the extension
is requested.

Check for the required fees is attached here to,

Sincerely yours,

E. F. BURLlliGHAM & SONS

E. F. Burlln;:-ham & Son.. ru•ea no w1:u·n1.nt.J'. uprcntd or 1mplltd, CLli to the procluctl\t!neae ot o.ny aecd• or bu1ba ll aella and wm nol be tn
any way responsible tor the crop. Our liability in all Instance, ls limited to the purchae price of the aced.
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION
Umatilla Project, Oregon

CONTRACT FOR MCKAY RESERVOIR STORAGE

THIS CONTRACT, made this th day of November

pursuant to the act of Congress approved June 17, 1902 ( 32 Stat. 388) and

acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto, including the act of

February 2l, 1921 (36 Stat. 925) all of which acts are commonly knomn and

referred to as the Federal Reclamation Lavs, between THE UNITED STATES OF

AMERICA, hereinafter referred to as the United states, represented by the

Contracting Officer executing this contract, and IOMAD ALFALFA INC.

hereinafter referred to as the Contractor,

WITNESSETH, THAT:

EXPLANATORY RECITALS

2. WHEREAS, because the United States has heretofore constructed,

pursuant to the Federal Reclamation Lavs, McKay Dem a.nd Reservoir on

McKay Creek, known as McKay Reservoir, for the impounding and storage of

water for irrigation purposes; and

3. WHEREAS, the Contractor is the owner of lands hereinafter

described, for which a supply of -water stored in McKay Reservoir is

desired to be secured from the United States;

NO, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the

payment by the Contractor to the United states of the charges in the

manner hereinafter provided, it is agreed:



•
DEFINITIONS

•
4. The following terms used in this contract shall have the

following respective meanings:

"Secretary" shall mean the Secretary of the Interior

or his duly authorized representative.

"McKay Reservoir" shall mean the entire McKay Dam and

Reservoir of the Umatilla Project located on McKay Creek,

Oregon, including all works constructed or utilized in con­

nection with such reservoir.

TERM OF CONTRACT

5. This contract shall become effective upon its execution by

the Secretary, and shall remain in ei'fect as long as the Co.ntractor

pays to the United States, in full, each annual instalment of the

construction charge obligation and any and all other amounts owing

to the United States under this co.ntract.

WATER TO BE PROVIDED BY UNITED STATES

6. The United States, so long as McKay Dam and Reservoir can be

operated feasibly and econanically for the storage of water, shall

make available each year to the Contractor during the irrigation season

from May l to October l, inclusive, water tram McKay Reservoir for

irrigation of the land of the Contractor described as follows:
e I .., 1E ec. - SW} of SE - 12 acres
T2N { 30L sec. l - SE, 01 SW-t 13 "-
T2N R 30E Sec. 12 - NW or N - 11 "
T2N R 30E Sec. 12 NE} o! NW} 7 t

T2M « 30E Sec. 12 - t± NE - 11 "• •. 't o. 4

R 30E Sec. 12 - NE+ Of NE 24 1'

R 30E Sec. 12 - s; or ii? - firl 30E Seo. 12 - NE of SE
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T2N R 31E Sec.
T2H R 31E Sec.
T2N 37E Se.
T2N n 3lE Sec.
T2N R 31E Sec.
T2N ± 31E ec.
T2N R 31E Sec.

7 - SWi. of N"llt - 13

1-%443-2
7 -SE! or S± - 15
7- Swk or sE! 3
i8- i; or ii} ­
18- Mi! or NE} 16

Acres

acres
,.
I'

Of the land described, l90 acres are to be irrigated. The quantity

of water to be made available hereunder sbal.J. be a O. _ r b proportionate

share, as nearly as is reasonably practicable to determine it, of the

stored waters actually available from said reservoir, but in no event shaJJ.

it exceed that quantity which may be applied beneficially in accordance

with good usage in the irrigation of the land above described, nor sbal.J.

it exceed a total amount or 130 acre-feet annually, measured at the

point of delivery of said water.

• FLACE OF DELIVERY AND MEASUREMENT OF WATER

7. Water for the purposes hereof shall be made available at the

outlet works of McKay Reservoir and sbal.J. be delivered to the Contractor

and measured at that point. The Contractor sbal.J. receive said water at

said point and sbal.J. be wholly responsible for taking said water at that

point and diverting, conveyi.ng, and utilizing i.t. The water to be

delivered hereunder is to be diverted at:

• Po! in the } of 1%%} of Sec. 18, 'I' • 2 N., R. 31 E. W.M.
l p int in the !'iE o_· NH or Sec. 18, T. 2 N., R. 31 E., ,, .
1 point in the swf of swi of Sec • .. T. 2 N., R. 31 E., ,. .J¥ •I J

1 point in the HW or s! of Sec. 7, T. 2 N., R. 31 E., .M.
2 points in the SW' of NE of Sec.12, T. 2 IL, R. 30 E., .
1 poir:t in the s:.'; o...' SEt of Sec. , T. 2 N., R. 30 E,, .M.-,
1 point in the NW of NE} of Sec. 12, T. 2 N., R. 30 E., W.N.
l potnt 1n the NEk or N} of Sec. 12, T. 2 N., R. 30 E. W.M.
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• •
by means of a device satisfactory to the state officer in charge of the

distribution of water from Umatilla River. Such device shall be furnished,

installed and maintained by and at the expense of the Contractor, but it

shall be and remain at alJ. times under the control of the state-appointed

vatermaster vhose representative may at all times have access to it over

any lands of the Contractor. The Contractor will stand his proportionate

share of all losses incurred in running thestored water from the place

of measurement and delivery, McKay Dam, to the place of diversion and

losses of vater from seepage, evaporation, or other cause, below said

point of measurement at McKay Dam, shall. be borne by the Contractor.

RATE OF DELIVERY OF WATER

8. Subject to the provisions of this contract, the water to be

delivered to the Contractor shall be turned out as required by the

Contractor during the irrigation season at a rate not in excess of

the available outJ.et capacity of McKay Reservoir, having consideration

for delivery requirements of other contractors for space in McKay Reservoir.

The Contractor shall, to the extent practicable, submit to the Contracting

Officer, in advance of the storage use sea.son, e schedule of probable

water requirements. Changes in such schedule may be made only upon

sufficient advance notice, at least three (3) days, to the Contracting

Officer to allow him to adjust releases to meet the new schedules. The

Contractor shall conform his diversions to the control of the stream as

established by the state wvateraster.

4
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CONSTR'IX:TION CHARGE

9. For the right to obtain stored water as herein provided, the

Contractor shall pay to the United States the proportionate part of the

construction cost of McKay Reservoir properly allocable to such right

which is the sum of$ 3900. , and this amount is established as

the Contractor's construction charge obligation. The Contractor shall

pay to the United States the construction charge obligation in forty (40)

successive annual instalments of $ _, •..J each, the first of----'"---'-"'-----

which shall be paid in cash and shall accompany this contract. The

second annual instalment shall be due and payable on or before

December 3l of the year following the year in which this contract is

entered into, and additional instalments on each December 3l thereafter

until the entire construction charge obligation shall have been fully

paid.

OPERATION AND MAINTENAN CE CHARGE

10. (a) In addition to the construction charge established in

article l0, the Contractor shall pay to the lJnited States perpetually

in advance on or before January l of each year, beginning vith

January l, 197, the estimated costs of operation and maintenance of

McKay Reservoir as is properly apportionable to the Contractor's right

to stored water as provided herein, such cost to be estimated by the

Secretary. Payment shall be made on the basis of notices sent by the

Secretary to the Contractor which shall make such adjustments as are

necessary for overcollection or undercollection in previous years. The

Contractor's proportionate part; of the cost of operation and maintenance

5



• •
of McKay Dem and Reservoir during each year shall be the fraction whose

numerator is the number of acre-feet of water delivered to the Contractor

that year and whose denominator is the total. amount of water in acre-feet

delivered to all parties using McKay storage water that year, although the

Secretary may, after all space in the reservoir is contracted, determine

the proportionate part an the basis of the Contractor's share of the total.

pace in the reservoir.

(b) The costs which make up the obligation to be :pa.id by the Contractor

to the United States under this article shall embrace all expenditures of

whatsoever nature or kind in relation to the function for which tbe charge

is made, including, but without limitation by reason of this enumeration,

cost of surveys and investigations, labor, property, material. and equipment,

engineering, legal vork, superitendence, administration, overhead, general.

expenses, inspection, special. services, and damage claims of all kinds,

whether or not involving the negligence of officers, agents or employees

of the United States. The Secretary's determination as to what costs are

properly chargeable under this article, the amount thereof, and the clas­

sification of those charges for repayment purposes shall be conclusive.

WATER SUPPLY

11. The Contractor and all other entities heretofore or hereafter

contracting with the United States for a right to use water from the

McKay Reservoir shall, to the extent of their respective contracted

rights, have equal priority to the use of water so far as that may be

physically practicable and legally possible, vithout regard to the date

of their respective contracts. The amount of water available each year

6
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for delivery under this and similar contracts shall be determined by the

Secretary and shall be determined without regard to holdover water not

used in prior years, although the Secretary may, if he so desires,

contract with others with respect to holdover rights, and if such

contracts are executed, the determinations as to the amount of water

available hereunder shall be made in accordance wvith such contracts

and the Contractor can then have the privilege of carrying over from

year to year stored water, but in no event 1n an amount at any one time

which together with ini'low exceeds the proportionate reservoir space of

the Contractor. It is the responsibility of the Contractor to comply

with the laws of the State of Oregon regarding the obtaining and perfect­

ing of permits to divert water to the lands described in article 6. The

waste, seepage, and return-flow vaters attributable to the irrigation of

the lands by the water made available under this contract are not abandoned

or relinquished but are reserved and retained by the United States for the

benefit of the Umatilla Project.

UNITED STATES NOT LIABLE FOR WATER
SHORTAGE OR INTERRUPTIONS

12. Io liability shall accrue against the United States or any of

its officers, agents, or employees for damage, direct or indirect, arising

by reason of shortages in the quantity of water available from McKay Reser­

voir or interruptions in water deliveries to lands of the Contractor

resulting from drought, inaccuracy in distribution, hostile diversion,

prior or superior claims, accident to or failure of facilities of the

United States, whether or not attributable to negligence of officers,

7
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agents or employees of the United States, or other causes of whatsoever

kind. Nor shall the Contractor's obligations to the United States

under this contract be reduced by reason of such shortages or interruptions.

PENALTY FOR DELINQUENCY IN PAYMENT

l3. Every instalment, payment or charge required to be paid to

the United States under this contract and which remains unpaid after

it shall become due and payable shall be subject to, and the Contractor

shall. pay, a penalty at the rate of one-half percent per month from the

date of delinquency.

REFUSAL OF WATER IN CASE OF DEFAULT; TERMINATION

ll4. No vater shall be delivered to the Contractor during any year

until all charges herein provided to be paid as of that year shall have

been fully paid. Should it be in arrears on any charge under this con­

tract twelve (12) months, the Secretary may, at his option, terminate

this contract by notice 1n writing to the Contractor, and the Contractor

thereafter shall have no further right or interest in this contract or

the water supply provided hereunder. The Contractor, for himself, his

successors and assigns, and all or any persons claiming under or through

the Contractor, expressly consents and agrees that after such termination

by the Secretary, all rights to receive water from said reservoir, either

by reason of this contract or by reason of the previous delivery of water

hereunder, shall. thereupon termina te and revest in the United States, as

fully and completely as if no contract had evet been made and no water

had ever been furnished fra said reservoir. In case of such termination,

the payments heretofore made by the Contractor under this contract shall

8
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be deemed the rental price of the use theretofore a1.lowed the Contractor

of said reservoir cape.city for the storage of said water, and the

Contractor acknowledges that such payments are no more than a reasonable

rental of the proportionate pert of the reservoir space used as herein

provided for furnishing said stored water. The provisions of this

article are not exclusive and shall not in any manner hinder the

United States f'rom exercising any other remedy to enforce collection

of the moneys payable hereunder.

IRRIGABLE AREA LIMITATI ON

l5. Pursuant to the provisions of the Federal Reclamation Laws

water made available to the Contractor hereunder shall not be delivered

to more than 160 irrigable acres in the ownership of any one person or

other entity, or more than 320 irrigable acres held by a husband and

wife as communi ty property, except that delivery may be made to lands

held in excess of these limitations pursuant to the provisions of

section l6 of the act of May 25, 1926, as amended by the act of

July 1l, 1956 (70 Stat. 524). In the event there is a repeal of the

so-called excess land provisions of the Federal Reclamation Lave, this

article will no longer be of any farce or effect and, in the event

these provisions are amended in materials respects, the United States

will, at the request of the Contractor, negotiate amendments of this

article in order to conform them to the excess land provisions of the

lav as so amended.

9
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TITLE TO REMAIN IN UNITED STATES

16. The title to, management and control of McKay Reservoir shal.l.

remain in the United states until otherwise provided by the Congress.

SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS OBLIGATED

17. The terms of this agreement shall inure to the benefit of and

be binding upon the successors in interest and assigns of the parties

hereto. No assignment of this agreement shall be effective without the

prior approval of the Contracting Officer.

OFFICIALS NOT TO BENEFrr

18. No Member of or Delegate to Congress or Resident Commissioner

shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or to any

benefit that may arise herefrom, but this restriction shall not be

construed to extend to this contract if made with a corporation or

company for its general benefit.

CONTINGENT ON APPROPRIATIONS OR ALLOTMENT OF FONDS

19. The expenditure of any money or the performance of any vork by

the United States herein provided for, which may require appropriations

of money by the Congress or the allotment of Federal funds, shall be

contingent on such appropriations or allotments being made. The failure

of the Congress to appropriate funds, or the failure of any allotment

of funds shall not, however, relieve the Contractor from any obligations

theretofore accrued under this contract, nor give the Contractor the

right to terminate this contract as to any of its executory features.

No liability shall accrue against the United States in case such funds

are not so appropriated or allotted.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this contract

to be executed the day and year first above written..

THE tlNITED STATES OF AMERICA

By /s/ m. H. Tuller
Regional Director, Region l
Bureau of Reclamation
P. O. Box 937, Boise, Idaho

/s/ Nomad Alfalfa Inc.

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Contractor
/s/ C. G. Burlingham, Pres.


